TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 1
IN THE I RCU T COURT OF COOK COUNTY, |LLINO S

COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DI VI SI ON

RI TCH E MULTI - STRATEG ES GLOBAL, LLC, )
by and through its Mnagi ng Menber, )
Rl TCH E CAPI TAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, )
et al., )
)
)

Plaintiffs,
VS. ) No. 18 CH 6001
HUI ZENGA MANAGERS FUND, LLC; HU ZENGA )
CAPI TAL MANAGEMENT, LLC; WLLI AMS, )
MONTGOVERY & JOHN, LTD.; CHRI STOPHER )
BARBER, GARY GARNER, and JONATHAN )
D. M LLER, )
Def endant s. )

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS had in the
above-entitled cause on August 26, 2019, at

10: 00 a. m

BEFORE: HONORABLE SANJAY T. TAILOR

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August

26, 2019

APPEARANCES:

W NSTON & STRAWN, LLP,

(35 West Wacker Drive, Suite 4100,
Chicago, Illinois 60601,

312- 558-5600), by:

MR. DAN K. WEBB,

dwebb@v nst on. com

MR SEAN G W EBER

sSwW eber @v nst on. com

MR KEVIN P. SI MPSQON,

ksi npson@u nst on. com

appeared on behalf of Plaintiffs

Ritchie Miulti-Strategies d obal, LLC

Ritchie Capital Mnagenent, LLC,

Page 2

and

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

_ Page 3
APPEARANCES:. (Conti nued)

W LLI AMS, MONTGOVERY & JOHN, LTD.,
(233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6800,
Chicago, Illinois 60606-6359,

312- 443-3200), by:

MR. CHRI STOPHER J. BARBER,

cjb@wv ||l nmont.com

MR GARY W GARNER,

gwg@ | | nont. com
MR. JONATHAN D. M LLER

jmam || nont. com

MR STEPHEN A. FRASER

saf @v | | nont. com
appeared on behalf of Defendants WIIi ans,
Mont gonery & John, Ltd., Christopher
Bar ber, Gary Garner, and Jonathan M| er;

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 APPEARANCES:. (Conti nued) rage 4
2

3 CHAPMAN SPI NGOLA, LLP,

4 (190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 3850,

5 Chicago, Illinois 60603,

6 312- 630-9202), by:

7 M5. SARA S| EGALL,

8 ssi egal | @hapmanspi ngol a. com

9 appeared on behal f of Respondents

10 Cl ayborne & Wagner, LLP, f/k/a C ayborne,
11 Sabo & Wagner, LLP; B. Jay Dow ing; John
12 Sabo.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20
21
22 REPORTED BY:
23 DI NA G MANCI LLAS, CSR, RPR, CRR, CLR
24 CSR No. 84-3400

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

August

26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

THE COURT: Are all parties here on
Ritchie versus Hui zenga?

MR. BARBER  Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Step up.

MR. WEBER  Sean Weber from W nston
on behalf of plaintiff.

VMR. VWEBB: Dan Webb from Wnston on
behal f of the RVBG entity.

MR. BARBER  Good norning, Your Honor.

Chris Barber, Jon Mller, Gary

Garner on behal f of defendants.

THE COURT: Ckay. So just to review
with you folks what | read to nake sure |'ve
read everything.

| have the original petition for

fees and costs. | don't have a date on that,
but -- and there was a supplenental affidavit
regardi ng fees and costs. It looks like it's

dated June 31st, 20109.

Then there was the plaintiffs'
response filed on May 17th, 2019; defendants'
reply filed on June 7th, 2019; a second
suppl enental affidavit filed on July 10th,

2019; plaintiffs' supplenental response filed

Page 5

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

Page 6
on July 25th, 2019; and the defendants’

response filed on August 8th, 2019.
Are those all the papers that are
for today's hearing?
MR. WEBER  Your Honor, | believe
that's -- there's -- | was checking off as
you were goi ng through.

| think there was only one ot her

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

paper filed, which was July 18th of '19,

10 which was CSWs -- that's the attorney

11 respondents -- response to the fee petition.
12 That was largely, in sort of a
13 col l oqui al sense, a "ne too" notion.

14 THE COURT: Ckay.

15 MR WEBER | don't think they added
16 any additional substantive argunents that

17 were different than the plaintiff.

18 MR. BARBER That's correct.

19 THE COURT: So this was the attorneys
20 fromthe d ayborne firnf

21 MR. WEBER  Correct.

22 THE COURT: Are they here today? So we

23 shoul d probably -- do we know if they're

24 com ng?

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 MR WEBER | don't knowif they are rage 1
2 com ng.

3 THE COURT: Well, why don't we do this.
4 Whay don't we wait a few m nutes
5 to make sure we give themthe opportunity to
6 cone.

7 MR. WEBB: That's fine. Thank you.

8 (A recess was had from

9 10:01 a.m wuntil 10:05 a.m)
10 THE COURT: Step up, folks. Good

11 nor ni ng.

12 M5. SIEGALL: Good norning, Your Honor.
13 Sara Siegall for the d ayborne
14 respondents.

15 THE COURT: And everyone el se has their
16 appearances on the record.

17 So |'ve read the papers. It's
18 your petition. Wat else would you like to
19 add?
20 MR. BARBER: Just a coupl e points, Your
21 Honor .
22 We're technically here on a
23 hearing to determ ne the anount of sanctions
24 to be entered under Rule 137, the anount of

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 danages to be awarded under Section 11-110 -- rage 8
2 that's the notion to dissolve -- and then

3 finally a continuation of this sort of

4 never-endi ng saga on the propriety of the

5 order granting our notion to dissolve.

6 On the issue of sanctions, | had
7 the, | guess, misfortune to have to read

8 t hrough everything fromstart to finish over
9 t he past coupl e days.

10 And the objections to the 1137
11 fee petition can pretty nuch be summed up as
12 follows. First, the plaintiffs go through
13 and categorize all the $458,016.17 worth of
14 fees using a keyword search. These are the
15 two affidavits submtted by Ms. Dunkl ey.

16 And the vast majority of them
17 basically object to fees that they claim

18 shoul d never have been incurred in the first
19 place. And this relates to the appeal of the
20 notion to dissolve, the endl ess argunents on
21 the notion to dissolve, the unsealing order
22 and their oppositionto it. |t goes on and
23 on and on and on. And --
24 THE COURT: Speaking of unsealing, is

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

August

26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

there anything that currently remai ns under
seal ?

MR BARBER:  No.

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR. BARBER No. But at the end of the
day, under the Dayan case versus Merril
Lynch, when you've got a conplaint and an
action that's sanctionable at its core -- and
this Court has found that this action was and
the plaintiffs have conceded that the
sanctions relate to the conplaint and action
as a whole -- you do not engage in what |
woul d colloquially refer to as a "ticky-tack"
anal ysis of this anount or that anount, that
the fees in total are recoverable wn, |ose,
or draw.

We actually, | think, prevailed
on every single thing we filed in this case,
other than that original notion to have it
transferred as a related case to Judge Flynn,
but to underscore sort of the ridicul ousness
of the objections that we've seen, a couple
of points.

The appeal on the notion to

Page 9

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ Page 10
di ssolve, they object to all of those fees.

Much of the tinme we spent in connection wth
t he appeal of the notion to dissolve was
literally hel ping our colleagues from
Wnston & Strawn get the appellate record
correct because they filed an incorrect
appellate record initially, relying on what
M. Dowing had told them and get their
petition correct because they filed a
petition that contained a nunber of clearly
fal se statenents. And we pointed that out to
t hem and hel ped them get that correct.
They're asking that all that be disallowed as
a sancti on.

In addition, they have this
category called "costs unrelated to this
action," or, "not directly related to this
action." It's between the two Dunkl ey
affidavits. It adds up to just a hair under
$60,000. Let ne find the exact nunber.

| f you go through -- $59,914. |If
you go through those two affidavits, you wll
find that every single one of those tine

entries that they object to as being

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 "unrelated to this action" are clearly rage U
2 related to this action, preparing for

3 hearings here, drafting pleadings for this

4 case, drafting pleadings on appeal, etc.,

5 etc.

6 There are two tinme entries that
7 they refer to in the supplenental petition,
8 one for .1 hours, $50, and the other for 1.5
9 hours that they say are unrelated to this

10 case.

11 One relates -- it's a reference
12 in a .3-hour tine entry to the -- a Dentons
13 case. They assign .1. That's 50 bucks. And
14 then there's another reference -- in a

15 three-hour tinme entry, they assigned half of
16 that, or an hour and a half, for putting

17 together a list of the attorneys -- 29 |aw
18 firms that have represented M. Ritchie in
19 t hese proceedi ngs so far.

20 A that, first of all, was done
21 I n connection with this case at the client's
22 request. And, secondly, it was not an hour
23 and a half. It was probably about a

24 hal f - hour .

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 The bottomline is, of the rage 12
2 $60,000 in fees they're asking to be

3 di sal | owed because they're, quote, "not

4 associated with this case,” literally, it's

5 500 bucks total that is even arguably

6 indirectly related to this case out of that

7 60, 000.

8 So with respect to the objections
9 to the fee petitions, under Dayan, none of it
10 iIs valid. Al of it was done in connection
11 wWith this case.

12 And the only other argunent that
13 |"d like to comment on that they make is this
14 notion that all fees incurred after May -- |
15 believe it's 28th of 2018, they noved to

16 voluntarily nonsuit their case -- should be
17 di sal | oned because all of that would never

18 have been incurred but for -- if we had just
19 accepted their nonsuit notion.
20 Nunber one, nuch of the fees
21 I ncurred after that point would have been
22 I ncurred whet her the case was nonsuited or
23 not because nost of the tinme relates to the
24 notion to dissolve and argunents on the

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 notion for sanctions, nunber one, but, nunber rage 13
2 two, this notion that this case would have

3 been over with if we had just |et these

4 peopl e nonsuit their case is patently

5 ridi cul ous, and everyone in this room knows

6 it.

7 This case -- they had no

8 I ntention of ending this case. There was

9 never any acknow edgenent that this conplaint
10 was a fraud on the Court. There was never

11 any acknow edgenent that the conpl aint

12 basi cal |y included any nunber of false or

13 hal f-truth statenents.

14 They just want to run away from
15 this Court and start this thing up again in a
16 Del aware Court. So the notion that we woul d
17 never have incurred these fees is ridiculous.
18 We just would have incurred themin front of
19 a Del aware Court instead of here.

20 So we believe that under the

21 Dayan case, none of their objections have any
22 nerit to our fee petitions and that the Court
23 should enter, wth respect to the 137

24 sanctions, an award in the anount of

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

_ _ Page 14
$458, 016. 17 on the sanctions i ssue.

So now cones the one and only
I nteresting issue in connection with this

whol e proceeding. |In addition to finding

1
2
3
4
5 that the matter was sanctionable at its core,
6 the Court also granted our notion to

7 di ssolve, which is the subject of this

8 ongoi ng notion to vacate.

9 The 137 notion is punitive in

10 nature. The notion under 11-110 is

11 conpensatory in nature. There's all kinds of
12 case |law noting that attorneys' fees spent

13 pursuing the notion to dissolve and fees

14 related to that are properly awarded as

15 damages, conpensatory danmages, under that

16 statutory provision. | don't think anyone
17 argues wth that.

18 And so, therefore, it is our

19 position that we are also entitled to an

20 award of damages, conpensatory damages,

21 relating to those fees. And to find those
22 fees, what | did over the weekend was | ook at

23 the Dunkl ey affidavits. And specifically in

24  the suppl enental response at Page 7,

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 Ms. Dunkl ey calculates the total fees and Page 15
2 costs associated with pursuing the notion to

3 di ssol ve at $65,383.50. That's Exhibit 24C

4 in the original affidavit, 24D in the

5 original affidavit, and 25E in her

6 suppl enental affidavit.

7 That is Ms. Dunkl ey's cal cul ation

8 of all fees associated with the notion to

9 dissolve. And | will tell you right now that

10 iIs alight -- having reviewed all the papers

11 over the weekend, that nunber is light.

12 There is -- there's literally

13 been four argunents on the propriety and

14 noot ness of a notion to dissolve. It started
15 way back in connection with the notion to

16 nonsuit. |t continued on in connection with
17 the notion to dissolve and the notion for

18 sancti ons.

19 There was suppl enental briefing
20 on it. There was the appeal on that issue,
21 and now there's been the notion to vacate,
22 which is the subject of suppl enental

23 briefing, and, | think, a total of at |east

24  two argunents.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

Page 16
THE COURT: The fees that you're

seeking on the -- under Section 11-110 in the
anount of 65,000 and sone change, you

acknow edge that those are enconpassed wthin
the fees that you' re requesting under

Rul e 137, the $458, 000?

MR. BARBER  Absol utely, yes.

THE COURT: Gkay. So putting aside the
| abel "conpensatory" and "punitive," it is
duplicati ve.

MR. BARBER  Agreed.

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR. BARBER  Agreed, but these cases
that we cite stand for the proposition that
where you have a statute where the damages
are conpensatory in nature, and then you've
got punitive damages, which is what 137 is,
it's conpletely appropriate to award them
even if they're duplicative, because of the
differing nature of the two damage awards,
one bei ng conpensatory and one bei ng
punitive, but we would ask that the Court --

THE COURT: So this case that you cite

IS a case you cite in your response filed on

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

Page 17
August 8t h.

MR. BARBER It's Geeley --

THE COURT: You cite Wnters versus
Geeley, 189 IIl. App. 3d, 590 and 595 to
600.

And the parenthetical is,
"Al'l om ng doubl e recovery where one source of
relief is conpensatory and the other is
punitive." \What's the context of that case?

MR. BARBER It's a defamation case.

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR. BARBER And it involved a
sem -public figure, or a public figure, so
that, in essence, the only way to award
conpensatory damages was to nmake a finding
that there had been malice and w || ful
conduct .

And the defendants in that action
all eged that the danages that had been
awar ded as conpensat ory danmages, which were
the sane that were awarded as punitive, were,
I n essence, duplicative because the standard
for reliability for conpensatory danages was,

I n essence, the sane as the standard for

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 18
puni ti ve danmages.

So it was a doubl e recovery.
That was their argunent, and the Court held,
“"No. One is conpensatory in nature. The
other is punitive in nature. And, therefore,
even though everyone agrees they're
duplicative, the award of both is proper."”
And so our argunent under these
statutes is that the damages under the
di ssolution statute are --

THE COURT: Did you request what you
concede are duplicative damages in your
original petition, or is this raised for the
first tine sonewhere in the course of this
briefing?

MR. BARBER  Well, actually, we
request ed damages -- attorneys' fees damages
I n connection with the notion to dissolve.

And this issue -- if you want to
call it double recovery issue has been argued
in all of the papers in connection with the
sanctions award.

MR. WEBER  And just briefly on that,

| think the answer -- the direct answer to

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 the question is, no, it was not in the rage 19
2 original petition. It was in a footnote in

3 one of the suppl enental subm ssions.

4 THE COURT: Ckay. Go ahead.

5 MR. BARBER So | saw it nentioned in

6 our original brief, and | saw it nentioned in
7 our supplenental brief in connection with

8 137. And | see, in connection with our

9 notion to dissolve, a request for attorneys’
10 fees damages, which | think everyone concedes
11 I's the normal neasure of danmges associ at ed
12 wth these things, one of the normal neasures
13 of damages.

14 So | believe the issue has been
15 in front of the Court all along, and the

16 bottomline is, | think the Court is right.
17 They are duplicative. They're different in
18 nature, and we woul d request that they be

19 awar ded, in essence, both as a punitive
20 sanction under 137 and as conpensatory
21 damages under 11-110.
22 THE COURT: Well, so the -- 137
23 provides for attorneys' fees as a punitive
24 measure, which is also intended to conpensate

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ _ _ Page 20
the other side for its expenses in defending

against frivolous clains or clains that were
brought to -- for no legitinmate purpose, such
as to harass or obstruct.

So if that's the case, the
Rul e 137 danages that you're seeking in the
anount of 458,000, they would have a punitive
as well as a conpensatory character, wouldn't
it?

MR. BARBER Correct. And if the Court
di sagrees with our argunent -- | nean, like |
said, we've cited the cases that we think
support this notion, but at the end of the
day --

THE COURT: So that defamation case,
was that an instance where conpensatory and
puni tive damages were identical?

MR. BARBER | believe that's correct.

THE COURT: And the conpensatory
damages, were they nomnal in that case, do
you recal | ?

MR. BARBER They were speci al damages.
Do you have a copy of that, Steve?

Yeah. So in that case, they

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 awar ded presuned speci al damages as rage 2
2 conpensatory damages, and then | believe --

3 |'ve got to find it. | want to nake sure

4 it's the sanme anmount. | can't tell, from

5 what | see, if the anounts were identical,

6 but the defendants were definitely arguing

7 that the punitive danmages were duplicative

8 either in whole or in part wth respect to

9 t he conpensatory danmages that were awarded.
10 THE COURT: Can | see the case?

11 MR. BARBER  Here's an unmarked one.

12 (Docunent tendered.)

13 THE COURT: Ckay. Anything else you

14 want to tell ne?

15 MR. BARBER  No, other than -- the sane
16 matter actually cane up in front of Judge

17 Flynn in connection wiwth the notion to -- the
18 sanctions petition in connection with the

19 notion to vacate his judgnent, and he
20 suggested that the sanme outcone was a
21 possibility.
22 | understand the Court's point,
23 which is, 137 danmages are punitive, but the
24 neasure i s designed to conpensate the

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

L _ Page 22
victims attorneys for their attorneys' fees.

| get that, but at the end of the day, |

t hi nk everyone agrees that a 137 sanction is
punitive in nature, and | think everyone
agrees that the damage renedy under 110 is
conpensatory in nature.

And so | don't think it would be
| nappropriate to, in essence, doubl e-count
t hose danages because it certainly sends the
nmessage that we're trying to send in
connection with 137, that there ought to be
sone punitive nature associated with this
ki nd of behavi or.

And quite frankly, as the Court
has noted before, the conduct in this case is
over the top because | read through these
pl eadi ngs again. It's really difficult to
sort of wap your head around the notion
that, "Ch, thisis -- w've tried to avoid
this fight."

When you | ook through the
pl eadi ngs that were filed in this case, there
are sone incredi bly aggressive positions that

are taken. Admttedly, they're wal ked back

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

: Page 23
in oral argunent. They say, "Ch, we're not

seeking that now W're not seeing this
now," but at the end of the day, there are
sone very aggressive positions taken in
writing.

And the notion that they were
just trying to end this thing back in
May | ast year is just patently untrue. In
fact, after they noved for nonsuit, they
actually filed an ARDC conpl ai nt agai nst al |
of us, anongst other things, talking about
our conduct in connection with this case.

So | don't believe for a mnute
that they were trying to resol ve anyt hi ng,
and | think that the nessage needs to be sent
t hat when you're engaging in this kind of
conduct, there is a penalty to be paid.

And | think that, in essence,
doubl e-counting that $77,731 in notion
di ssol ved damages woul d be sendi ng t hat
nmessage.

That's all | have on those two
| ssues, Judge.

THE COURT: Anything el se you want to

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

Page 24
tell me?

MR. BARBER  Unl ess you want nme to go
on to the notion to vacate, which is al so
conti nued to today.

THE COURT: No. M. Wbb or
M. Weber?

MR. VEBB: Yes, Your Honor. Dan Wbb

on behalf of the plaintiff here.

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

M. Barber started by, | guess,
10 suggesting that we are nmaki ng endl ess

11 argunents as to why their conduct, after a

12 certain point, is far beyond what Illinois
13 | aw al l ows, but | didn't make Illinois |aw
14 The cases that we cite, in sinple
15 terns, to get -- they got the burden of proof

16 on 137 sanctions. The case lawis that there
17 IS strict causation applied, strict

18 causati on.

19 So just think about it for a

20 mnute. |'mjust going to tal k about three
21 t hi ngs that happened in this case as far as
22 whet her they really wanted to end it.

23 First of all -- and why we've

24 been -- the first thing that happened in this

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ Page 25
case, Your Honor, is that they -- they're

down in St. Cair County on March 21 after

all this happened, after this -- according to
them this awful conplaint was filed and the
TRO got entered.

And they're down there, and they
originally filed two notions in front of
Judge Katz, the judge down there. And they
basically ask himto dissolve the TRO because
It was i nproper and the conpl ai nt was
| nproper, and they wanted to transfer it to
Chi cago, but when they got to court that day,
t hey changed their mnd. They told the judge
they didn't really want himto rule on the
notion to dissolve. They wanted just to
transfer the case to Chicago.

And the question as far as who
wants to continue to litigate this case, who
doesn't want to ever end this case, | don't
know why on March 21, while they're down
there in St. Cdair County in front of Judge
Katz, why didn't they just tell Judge Katz
that they wanted to pursue their notion to

di ssolve on a nmerits hearing, which they

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 woul d have had within what, two days, four rage 26
2 days -- | don't know when. They woul d have
3 got a hearing imedi ately on their contention
4  you should have dissolved the TRO. And if
5 they got the hearing, they could have raised
6 all this stuff, all this stuff that we now
7 have been liti- -- this case got transferred
8 to Cook County, and we've been now 17 nonths
9 inlitigating in Cook County, 17 nonths.
10 And | haven't argued that it
11 could have all ended right there on the
12 nerits right there, and we wouldn't have to
13 have any of this. | haven't really nade that
14 argunent, okay? | nean, | really didn't
15 because | recogni ze that the conplaint didn't
16 actually get brought before Your Honor in a
17 notion until My 9th.
18 So | thought | took a reasonable
19 approach. | focused on May 9th as the date
20 on whi ch causation cannot be applied after
21 that date. May 9th is a date we cane in on a
22 notion to voluntarily dism ss.
23 It's clear at that point they had
24 a strategy decision to nmake. They could have

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ _ _ Page 27
gotten rid of this entire case right then and

gone forward with the notion for sanctions
and a fee petition right then. The conpl ai nt
woul d have been dism ssed. The TRO had

al ready been expired as a matter of |aw

So the TROis gone. And on
May 9th, they could have cone into court and
said, "All right. W'IlIl take a dism ssal of
this case.™

They said, "No." Now, what was
the reason? And they had a right to nmake
t his decision, but not under sanction |aw

They made a strategic decision
that they wanted to proceed and get this case
di sm ssed with prejudi ce because it gave them
an advantage in other litigation between the
sane parties.

So they nmade a strategic decision
that day that for benefits they were going to
receive, they hoped, in other litigation,
under res judicata, they wanted to proceed by
goi ng through a trenendous anount of
litigation over the next 14 nonths here in

Cook County in order to get a strategic

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

Page 28
advant age over that.

And | don't believe, under
[I'linois | aw, under these cases of strict
causation, everything after May 9th is
clearly not caused because of the
sancti onabl e conduct.

You said there's -- here's what

you said was wong. In March, March 2018,

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

what happened --

10 THE COURT: Let nme stop you, M. Webb.
11 Your argunent is that the

12 def endants made this strategic decision to
13 seek a ruling fromthis Court, but it's the
14 plaintiff who created that situation by

15 filing the nultiple |awsuits regarding the

16 sane matter.

17 So why is it that this May 9th

18 date is so vital? | nean --

19 MR. WEBB: Well, actually, Your Honor,
20 | think the parties -- the parties had a

21 right -- we had a right to institute Del aware
22 litigation.

23 So | think this Court finds

24 itself on May 9th, there's other cases

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

Page 29
al ready pending. Wo filed the cases? Wy

they filed those cases, | honestly -- we
filed those cases in Del aware because we felt

that it was a better place for us to litigate

1

2

3

4

5 under Del aware |aw, but at that point, as far
6 as just the pure issue of sanctions, under

7 strict causation, if they're deciding to

8 pursue strategic renedies unrelated to just

9 ending this case, under Illinois |law, you're
10 supposed to only get sanctions for that which
11 Is strictly caused by the sanctionabl e

12 conduct .

13 You concl uded the sanctionabl e

14 conduct occurred in March down there in

15 St. dair County because the conplaint was

16 filed that you said was inproper and filed

17 for inproper reasons and not supported in |aw
18 and fact and that the TRO should not have

19 been i ssued.
20 So by May 9th, the TRO is gone.
21 It's already expired as a matter of law. The
22 conplaint is gone because we cane in and

23 said, "Fine. W'l dismss it."

24 And so | actually don't

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

_ _ Page 30
under st and, under the strict causation cases

in Illinois, why the conduct after May 9th is
actionabl e, except for they do have a right
to pursue their petition for sanctions. W
give themcredit for that.

They have a right to file their
petition and nake their sanctions notion. So

we gave themcredit for all that, but on top

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

of that, they spent another $230,000 after

10 May 9th that they didn't have to spend.

11 And so ny argunent is relative --
12 THE COURT: My 9th is after | ruled on
13 a notion to dismss, is that right?

14 MR VEBB: Well, May 9th is the date we
15 filed the notion to voluntarily dism ss.

16 THE COURT: And that was after | ruled
17 on the notion to dism ss where | di sm ssed

18 sone clains wth prejudice or sone wthout

19 prejudice, right?

20 MR WEBB: No. That was before. This
21 Is before. My 9th before is that hearing.
22 THE COURT: Cot it.

23 MR. WEBB: That hearing took place -- |
24 think it's in August, okay?

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

Page 31
THE COURT: Got it.

MR WEBB: So in May, we cane in and
said, "W wll voluntarily dismss this
conplaint today. W're done. W're out of
here. W're done."

The TRO is gone. The conpl ai nt
wi Il be gone. They nade the choice after
that, for strategic reasons, to go ahead and
pursue all this other stuff that we've been
at for the last 15 nonths here in Cook
County.

And | don't think under the |aw
that | read the case law, | don't see how
they could argue that that extra $230,000 is
directly caused by the sanctionabl e conduct
that you determ ned occurred in St. Cair
County in March.

And by the way, on top of that,
the only case they really argue -- the only
case they really argue against ny position on
t hat $230,000 is that McDonal d's case that
M. Barber referred to.

THE COURT: The Dayan case?

MR WVEBB: Yes.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

Page 32
THE COURT: D-a-y-a-n?

MR. WEBB: Yes, that case, Your Honor,
the D-a-y-a-n case.

If you | ook at that case, the
reason the Court ruled in that case that the
conplaint itself -- they called it the
"cornerstone rule." The MDonald's case --
the Dayan case, the Court said -- which that
case, by the way, is | think 35 years old,
but it's there. It's a First District case.

That case held that the
cornerstone of the MDonald's conplaint --
or, the Dayan -- the plaintiff's, Dayan's
conplaint, was fal se and perjurious fromthe
very begi nni ng.

They contended that -- there was
al l egations nmade that they had conplied with
McDonal d's standards of quality, service,
etc., and this cornerstone argunment devel oped
out of that case.

So then | went back and | ooked at
our conplaint. As far as what your ruling
was as far as sanctionabl e conduct, our

conplaint in this case -- you -- the actual

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

_ _ _ _ Page 33
cornerstone allegations of this conplaint is

t hat Hui zenga vi ol at ed non-di sparagenent and
confidentiality provisions of the contract.
You actually did not nmake any
findings that those cornerstone allegations
were false. It was the conduct that occurred
Wi th those resolutions that was the focus of

your sanctionabl e conduct ruling.

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

And so -- which is fine. |'mnot
10 here to argue that again. | nean, | accept
11 your findings. Al I'msaying is that when
12 you |l ook at the McDonal d's case, that case
13 stands for a proposition far different than
14  our case. And it should not stand for the
15 proposition that everything fromday one

16 forward is going to be viewed as having been
17 caused by the filing of the [awsuit because |
18 don't think that's a proper interpretation of
19 that case.

20 And by the way, all the other

21 cases we cite that occurred years later,

22 which apply this strict causation standard, |
23 respectfully suggest is the right standard to
24 foll ow.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

. Page 34
Now, in fact, | even would argue

that if you think about this, a case that had
a TROthat |lasted ten days -- that's all it
| asted -- ten days is all it lasted -- we
tried to get rid of the conplaint in May and,
yet, we're looking at a legal bill of
$460, 000.

W cite a case in our brief, Your
Honor, that |'d call Your Honor's attention
to, which is the case down in the Central
District of Illinois where basically in that
case, the Court down there |ooked at the
actual filing in that case, called the Triune
Star case, and the Court said, "I'mgoing to

accept that the |awers actually worked the

time. |'mnot going to argue about their
hourly rates. |I'mjust going to accept it,
but -- the anobunt they're asking for, just

based on ny view as a judge in a case for
what happened in this case" -- he decided to
apply 40 percent. That's all -- he said,
“I"lIl give you 40 percent of those fees."
And by the way, you have that

di scretion in this case. |If you |look at this

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ Page 35
entire conduct that occurred here after we

filed that notion to dismss on May 9th, |
respectful ly suggest to Your Honor that if
you applied the sane standard, the sane exact
standard that the judge did in the Triune
case of 40 percent, you'd be down to $90, 000,
40 percent of the 260. That's where you' d be
at if you applied that standard. You would
be down to $90, 000 in sanctions.

And | do believe -- | think our
May 9th analysis is correct logically, and |
don't think that we've overstated it under
[I'linois |law as far as causation is
concer ned.

And | do believe that -- we
suggest ed 230,000 woul d be the maxi mum |
beli eve you, as a judge in equity, have a
right to bring it down much further than that
under the -- under your powers, and | suggest
t hat you shoul d.

Now, one other issue. As far as
t he doubl e recovery issue of the -- what |
call the TRO statute, so when we were here on

August 8th, at that tine, M. MIller was

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ Page 36
ar gul ng.

And at that time, he basically
said, "Look, at the end of the day, that
woul d be overlap, and we wouldn't be entitled
to a double recovery. That's ny
under st andi ng. "

Now | hear counsel argue here,
two weeks later, that they are entitled to a
doubl e recovery. And they cite this
def amati on case, which | read over the
weekend. And that case, it's a case that's
purely evaluating in a defamati on case
whet her you can get conpensatory danages and
punitive damages in the sanme case. |It's not
addressing this issue whether, under Illinois
| aw, you can get doubl e sancti ons.

And | don't -- | can't find any
case under Illinois |aw which said you could
get doubl e sanctions. And that's what
they're asking for in this case, double
sancti ons.

So | don't think they're entitled
to that.

THE COURT: Anything el se, M. Wbb?

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

Page 37
MR. VWEBB: No. Thank you.

MR. BARBER A couple of brief points,
Judge.

First of all, with respect to
what happened down in St. Cair, if you read
the transcript of the conversation with Judge
Katz, there's actually a discussion of the
very issue that M. Webb is referring to,
which is, can she find that venue is
| mproper, which she did i mediately, and then
do anyt hing el se?

And she basically says -- and we
agree with her -- that once you find venue is
| mproper, she needs to immedi ately transfer
the case and do nothing further, and that's
all in the transcript.

So the notion that we could have
demanded a hearing on our notion to dissol ve,
we woul d have been consenting to inproper
venue. We would have had to appeal any
ruling to the Fifth District.

So that whole argunent is not
really sonething that's got any |egs, all

right?

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ Page 38
Wth respect to this May 9th --
THE COURT: Let ne -- can | -- well, go
ahead. Finish your argunent. | have a

guestion for both sides.

MR. BARBER  Sure. Wth respect to
this May 9th argunent, this really is sort of
what we characterize as this duty to
mtigate, and there is no such duty under
[1linois law. And we cite the cases that
stand for that proposition, but nore
i nportantly, under IlIlinois |law, once you
have a sanctionable pleading -- or, a
pl eadi ng you know to be sanctionable, you are
obligated to step up and informthe Court and
make the necessary changes and repl ead.

That is not what happened here.
M. Dowl ing noved to nonsuit the case w thout
prej udi ce, know ng that there was already a
subsequently filed case in Del aware that he
wanted to continue on where we woul d i ncur
all the sane costs.

THE COURT: \What date was that?

MR. BARBER That's the Johnson 2 case.

THE COURT: No. Wat date does the --

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ _ _ Page 39
did you say M. Dowling noved to nonsuit?

MR MLLER | believe that's the
May 9th, Your Honor.

THE COURT: That's the May 9th. Ckay.

MR. BARBER Right. My 9th is when he
filed the notion to nonsuit. It wasn't
actually heard until sonetine in -- when was
that heard, in June?

MR MLLER | believe the nonsuit
notion, Your Honor, only applied to the
noti ons agai nst Hui zenga and not to the
attorney defendants.

MR. BARBER Not to the attorney
def endants, but subsequent to that notion,
t hese fol ks, Wnston included, filed pleading
after pleading after pleading saying there
was not hi ng sancti onabl e about what had
happened; there was no fal se allegations or
hal f-truths in the conplaint.

The notion to di ssolve was noot.
Then it was not noot. Then it was noot, but
you could still recover danages.
When you | ook through the

pleadings in this case, it just goes on and

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

. . Page 40
on and on basically asking repeatedly to keep

this thing alive.

For instance, when their claim
was eventually dism ssed, M. Whbb asked you
for leave to replead certain allegations. He
told you, "We'll replead these things."

And then nonths go by, and
eventual |y, he cones back and says, "W can't

repl ead these things," but then we argue lots
of paper about whether it should be a
voluntary notion to dismss with prejudice or
di sm ssed with prejudice on the nerits.

You'll remenber all that
go-round. | nean, it just -- every single
step of the way has been a fight, fight,
fight, fight, fight, fight.

And the reason is really not, you
know, particularly veil. It's pretty
transparent. Their job is to end this
litigation in a way that allows M. Ritchie
to continue this litigation in Johnson 2.

And | have been very upfront from day one

telling this Court that our job is to end

this litigation, period; in other words,

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

: L : : : : Page 41
“"this litigation" being by this party on this

I ssue. That's this case and the Del aware
case, and that's exactly what we' ve done.

What's interesting is that the
plaintiffs have done everything in their
power to nake this as expensive as possible.
And nmake no m stake about it. This case was
filed for an inproper purpose, to create a
conflict, to drive up litigation costs, to,
I n essence, harass ny client for having
pl ayed by the rules and obtained a judgnent
and collected it by the rules.

And i nstead, we have what, 13
| awsuits filed, four in this state, plus an
ARDC proceedi ng, plus four or five cases,
I ncl udi ng a bankruptcy case, in Delaware, all
In the past two and a half years by
M. Ritchie in an endl ess onsl aught of
"nonsense," as Judge Flynn referred to it,
"gar bage,"” as Judge Flynn referred to it, the
wor st conduct that you've seen in your 15
years on the bench.

| don't know how Judge Weat on

refers to it out in DuPage County. This

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 thing is atrain weck, and it's tine it was rage 4z
2 brought to an end.

3 And it's time that ny client

4 receive sone justice in this thing because

5 all we've done for two and a half years is

6 bat away these endl ess cases filed by these
7 29 different law firnms in these three to four
8 different jurisdictions, all of them ained at
9 attacking Illinois Courts' credibility. |

10 mean, sonme of the statenents that have been
11 made by these peopl e are unbelievabl e,

12 attacking the intellectual capability of the
13 First District, the intellectual capability
14 of the Crcuit Court. It goes on and on and
15 on.

16 It is absolutely outrageous

17 conduct, and it's tine that a nessage be

18 sent, and the best way to send that

19 nessage -- and | agree with you that our
20 argunent on doubl e-counting those damages is
21 a fine one, right, but the bottomline is
22 that 137 is designed to punish these people.
23 110 is designed to conpensate us.
24 And | believe that although there

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 Is overlap and they are duplicative, that it rage 43
2 would be appropriate for you to award both

3 t hose anmobunts, but if you disagree with ne,
4 then | urge you to award every single |ast

5 penny of what we're seeking in sanctions

6 because if there was ever soneone who

7 deserved it, it's M. Thane Ritchie and

8 his -- | can't even begin to go into sone of
9 the details of his in-house litigation team
10 t hat have cone out in the DuPage case. The
11 conduct is absolutely over the top, and it's
12 time to put an end to it.

13 THE COURT: | have a question for both
14 of you, and I'll give you an opportunity to
15 respond to that.

16 On this notion to vacate the

17 di ssolution of the March 13th, 2018 TRO at
18 the | ast hearing, we had sone discussion

19 about why any of this nmattered.

20 "' massum ng that from your

21 perspective, it mattered because you felt

22 that it would affect your ability to obtain
23 damages under the statute --

24 MR. BARBER |'ll wait for the Court to

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

o _ Page 44
finish, and I can address that point.

THE COURT: Yeah -- 11-110.

And I'massumng that it mattered
to the plaintiff because it felt that it
af fected defendants' ability to obtain
damages.

And it seens |like everybody is in
agreenent now that so long as the notion had
been filed before the TRO expired by its own
ternms, that the Court had the authority to
award damages under Section 11-110.

So, you know, you spent -- both
sides spent a lot of tine litigating this
I ssue. It even went up on appeal. And I
asked nyself, for what? Wat purpose? Wat
pur pose was served?

And so if you could address that,
and then I'll hear fromyou, M. Wbb, on
that issue as well as anything el se you want
to tell nme in response to -- after argunents.

MR. BARBER | woul d be happy to.

There are three purposes behind

this house-to-house fight over the notion to

di ssol ve.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 Nunber one, we cannot obtain rage 43
2 damages unless we filed a notion during the

3 pendency of the TRO and it's granted. The

4 rule clearly states, in order to get danmges,
5 your notion to dissolve has to be granted,

6 okay? That's nunber one.

7 Nunber two, an order denying a

8 notion to dissolve, when not appealed from

9 becomes a final order that the TRO was

10 properly granted.

11 That's what they're up to, al

12 right? Wen they tell you -- and the | ast

13 time we were here, you were saying, "Well, if
14 you concede they're entitled to danages, you
15 concede |I'm not changing ny findings, what is
16 It you hope to gain by having the TRO

17 reinstated,"” was the phrase you used.

18 And the bottomline is, they hope
19 to gain two things. They hope to gain
20 confusi on and cl oudi ness over the neani ng of
21 the dism ssal order with prejudice on the
22 nerits, and they hope to be able to use that
23 order, which -- and if you renenber when we
24  went way back in the begi nning, Judge, you

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

_ _ _ Page 46
said, "Well, it's just a TRO order. Wat's

the big deal? It doesn't really find
anyt hing other than a naybe a |ikelihood of
success on a subsequent hearing.”

That is not the case with this
order. This order is 54 paragraphs, 51 of
whi ch are specific factual findings, three of

whi ch are conclusions of |aw, and all of

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

which the plaintiffs have argued in front of
10 the First District and the Second District --
11 because the sane issue arose out there in

12 DuPage County -- that those orders are set in
13 concrete, that no one can touch those orders.
14 No one can change those findings of fact or
15 concl usions of |aw except for, in the case of
16 this case, Judge Kievlan, who was the

17 original judge down in St. dair County, and
18 i n the case out in Weaton, Judge Dugan in
19 Madi son County.

20 Their position has al ways been,
21 t hose orders stand absol ute rock-solid, and
22 no one can touch them all right?

23 In fact, the argunent they nade

24 in the First District here was, "You don't

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ _ _ Page 47
have the jurisdiction to touch those orders.

Only Judge Kievlan can anend that order,"
which is patently ridicul ous under the
appl i cabl e case | aw.

So there has been a strategic
reason for themto engage in this fight, al
right? You've asked themrepeatedly, "Wat
Is it you want? Were are you trying to go
with this?"

And they don't really have a good
answer. W sort of fill in the answer for
you because |'ve dealt with these people over
the past two and a half years, not Wnston,
but their predecessor counsel.

And | know what's up. They're
desperately | ooking for sone way, sone
argunent to raise in front of Judge Johnson
that, "Well, it was dism ssed with prejudice
on the nerits, but he also reinstated the
TRO, and that's |aw of the case, and
therefore, the TROis properly entered, and
you should nove forward with the case out
here. "

That's what this is all about.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

Page 48
THE COURT: Ckay. M. Webb?

MR. WEBB: He argued this tw weeks

ago, and I'Il let himargue.
MR WEBER Yeah. So I'Il --
THE COURT: Well, let ne ask you,

M. Webb, is there anything el se you want ed
to say about --

MR. WEBB: | do. | do.

THE COURT: Wy don't you address that
first and then --

MR. VWEBB: Thank you. Thank you.
Yeah, | do want to say sonething because,
Your Honor, |'ve been -- M. Barber and |
have a good relationship, but I sit in these
courtroons. W have a very sinple issue
her e.

It's an issue of causation under

[I'linois | aws and whether there could be an
I nterveni ng event that shut off causation
because they chose to follow strategic
reasoning in order to not accept the
dism ssal of the conplaint and this case
woul d have been over with on May 9th. It is

not a conplicated issue.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

Page 49
M. Barber goes off on these --

"mgoing to call themtangents where we've
engaged in years of outrageous conduct. W
have despi cabl e | awyers associated -- |
don't -- honestly, we have a very sinple

| ssue before Your Honor.

And all | want to do is just nake
sure that M. Barber does not escape
addressing the issue, which is that under
causation law, is there an intervening event
that occurred on May 9th where -- M. Barber
admtted today again that they did pursue for
strategi c reasons not to accept dism ssal of
t he conpl ai nt .

Had t hey accepted di sm ssal of
the conplaint on May 9th, conbined with the
fact that the TRO had expired in Mrch, al
t he sancti onabl e conduct that you tal ked
about woul d have been addressed and gone
wi th, and we would have -- and then -- and
they do then get credit for what they did to
pursue a sanctions notion and fee petition,
but they woul d have $230, 000 | ess in |egal

f ees.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 That's the sinple issue being Page 50
2 presented to Your Honor, and he goes off on
3 i rrel evant issues and doesn't address that

4 I ntervening factor issue.

5 And | want to call it to Your

6 Honor's attention.

7 THE COURT: Go ahead, M. W eber.

8 MR. WEBER  Yes, Your Honor. On the
9 | ssue of the -- perhaps the nootness issue,
10 |"mjust trying unpack what M. Barber is

11 calling "confusion" and "cl oudi ness. "

12 In fact, so just a few days ago,
13 when | was before you, | don't think |I could
14 be any nore express. And | said we woul d put
15 it in the order.

16 | do agree with M. Webb that

17 they' re beyond tangents. So what is

18 happening in all these hearings is this sort
19 of unl eashed 12 years of anger and just anger
20 of litigation onto whoever is sitting at the
21 bench and sort of just throwng out a | ot of
22 unnecessary argunents that have nothing to do
23 with the case at hand.
24 The reason that we brought the

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

. Page 51
nmotion to ask Your Honor to enter an order

changing the notion to dissolve the TRO t hat
you entered on that order on Decenber 19th,
2018, was because when we were |ast before
you, we were in the position of the fee
petition.

And we finally had a quantifiable

nunber from Hui zenga, and you've heard it

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

here today. It's alittle bit under

10  $500,000. And our team had done the anal ysis
11 to say that if we just take themat their

12 word that at the nonent of the filing of

13 their brief, their notion for this -- the

14 11- 110 danages down in St. Clair County that
15 they had preserved -- let's just -- we've

16 never briefed that. W've never argued up on
17 appeal. W just -- for purposes of today,

18 let's just take that as true -- that they --
19 that it was clear as |light that they had --
20 clear as day that it had been preserved --

21 then why did it need to go to Your Honor in
22 Decenber and say, "It's not enough. Dissolve
23 It as a -- dissolve it. It's already

24 expired, but here's why |I need you to

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

: . Page 52
di ssolve it."

And it ties right into M. Wbb's
argunent on their strategic and litigation
choi ces because when M. MIler argued it and
when M. Barber argued it, they have been
consi stent that they were fearful
strategically that if you didn't unw nd

sonet hi ng, that now Your Honor clearly

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

understands didn't have the power to do as a
10 matter of law -- |'mnot casting aspersions,
11 but as a matter of |law, you could not, as a
12 matter of |aw, dissolve sonething that had
13 al ready expired on its own ternmns.

14 They wanted their cake and to eat
15 it, too, with a little bit of a cherry on top
16 whi ch was, they knew havi ng Your Honor do

17 that would go -- they could go out to other
18 jurisdictions where there are cases pending,
19 yes, but then they could go say, "Aha.

20 Ritchie is going to cone in here and argue
21 the follow ng. Judge Tailor dissolved --

22 formal ly dissolved an already expired TRO

23 Look at their |lawers. Look at how creative

24 they are. That neant that Judge Tail or

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ _ Page 53
bl essed the findings of the trial Court and

the 47 paragraphs and the parade of horribles
and the factual findings," which just being
pl ai n and sinple, when Your Honor first had
that issue, you said, "That's not lawin the
case. There is no finding" -- TRGs, by their
very nature, exist inthis world for a
limted period of tinme absent an extension.

Those findings of fact dissolved
at expiration. There was no need to go on
and continue the litigation.

And so what we've tried to do is
just quantify the anmount of waste, economc,
for their fees that have been caused by this
occurrence.

And then the last point, Your
Honor, just the concept that -- | nean, sort
of the parade of horribles of us trying to
keep this alive, you mght renenber a few
nont hs ago when after M. Wbb said, "W w |
review your hearing on the litigation
privilege. W're going to review your
transcript in detail. W're going to work

wth our client to see whether or not we can

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 anmend that conplaint consistent with Your rage o4
2 Honor's ruling on the litigation privilege."
3 We took the tine. You granted us
4 the time. W asked for it. W cane back and
5 made a right-hand determ nation that we

6 couldn't -- based on your ruling, we could

7 not anend that conplaint in a way that

8 woul dn't run afoul of your ruling.

9 So then what did | do when | cane
10 in? | said, "Your Honor, we're here, and

11 we'll enter a dismssal with prejudice, wth
12 prej udi ce.”

13 And then that should give

14 M. Barber and his good | egal team whatever
15 argunent he wants on res judicata for

16 Johnson 2 in Delaware or whatever, but we

17  were out.

18 And we wanted to nmeke it clear

19 that there had been a change in tenperanent,
20 and we wanted out, but just to show you --

21 they call it "cloudiness" and "argunents

22 beyond ri di cul ousness” and ot her pejorative
23 ternms that we've heard here.

24 The reality is, when | said that,

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

_ Page 55
| said, "W're out. W'Il| enter an order,"

he said, "Not good enough. Not good enough.
You can't participate in the dissolution of
your case with prejudice. You can't do that.
You can have no say in that."

Wiy? Again, because of this fear
nongering that, all of a sudden, we're going

to go file a new case because sonehow it's a

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

ruse to have ny involvenent with entering an
10 order. And | literally sat up here and

11 al nost chuckled as M. Barber said, "Wll, |
12 don't know what we want to do on this, but
13 you can't be involved."

14 They ended up entering the sane
15 order that we had proposed, except it had, in
16 essence, their signature on it, and |

17 couldn't be invol ved.

18 And so, anyhow, the concept of
19 wanting to keep these things alive, we have
20 cone clean. W' re focused on the actual

21 | egal petition argunents and fi ndi ng

22 demarcation, clear bright-lined rules under
23 I[1linois law to give you a guidance, | think

24 very clearly, as to how you could view the

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 total anmount of sanctions that should be rage 56

2 awar ded based on their petition.

3 THE COURT: |Is there anything you want

4 to say.

5 M5. SIEGALL: No, Your Honor.

6 MR. BARBER Can | nake two bri ef

7 poi nts, Judge?

8 THE COURT: Go ahead. Last points.

9 MR. BARBER: Yeah. On May 9th, they
10 only noved to dismss wthout prejudice, and
11 that's why the causal |ink doesn't break on
12 May 9th. That's nunber one.

13 Nunber two, | can't believe

14 counsel brought this up. This issue about
15 noving to dismss? W were in discussions
16 with counsel about this issue, and they

17 submtted, w thout our approval, an order to
18 the Court, which we then infornmed themthat
19 we objected to. W told the Court why we
20 objected to it. Eventually they did not

21 oppose our entry of the notion to dismss
22 wth prejudice pursuant to whatever those
23 rules are, Suprene Court Rule 212 or 213.
24 That's what happened in

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

. . ) Page 57
connection with that, but I wll tell you

that every aspect of this case, every single
aspect of this case has been fought wth
unbel i evabl e vigor and ferocity by nmy able
opponents now since the day they've been
I nvol ved.

And so with that, that's all |'ve
got to add on this issue.

THE COURT: The May 9th notion for
voluntary nonsuit was w thout prejudice,
correct?

MR WEBER That's what M. Dow ing
had asked for, yes.

THE COURT: Ckay. The Court today wll
grant the defendants' petition for fees under
Rule 137 in the anount of $458, 016. 17.

The Court is denying the
def endants' request for damages under
Section 11-110 of the Gvil Practice Law in
t he amount of $65, 000 and some change.

| have al ready determ ned that
this action was filed for an inproper
purpose. M not-so-brief tinme overseeing

this case tells nme that M. Ritchie, through

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ _ _ Page 58
hi s various conpani es and through his

counsel, the Cayborne firm attenpted to do
not hi ng short of sowi ng anarchy in the civil
justice system

The purview of Rule 137 -- or, |
shoul d say, this m sconduct is squarely
within the prerogative, the portfolio, of
Rule 137. |'mnot persuaded by the argunent
that the petition fails for a break in the
chain of causation on May 9th. As it's been
poi nted out, that notion was only a notion
for nonsuit w thout prejudice.

The situation that the plaintiffs
find thenselves in is created by their own
course of conduct in filing the multiple
| awsuits. So | do find that there is a
causal |ink between all the fees sought in
this case and the m sconduct.

"' m denying the petition for fees
under Section 11-110 because that woul d
anmount to double recovery. |'mnot persuaded
that the case that's cited by the defendants
IS on point.

The fees shall be assessed

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ _ Page 59
against the plaintiffs, as well as

plaintiffs' counsel, the Cayborne firm The
notion to vacate the Decenber 19th, 2018
order dissolving the March 13th, 2018 TRO i s
going to be denied as noot.

Has any counsel reported the
Cl ayborne firmto the ARDC in this case?

MR MLLER Not in connection wth
this case.

MR. BARBER: Not in connection wth
this case.

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR. MLLER  Your Honor, just to
clarify, | believe the Decenber 2018 137
order ruled sanctions were appropriate
agai nst the Cayborne firm as well as
M. Dowling and M. Sabo individually.

So | don't know how the Court
woul d li ke today's order to reflect that
| ssue.

THE COURT: Actually, | think the | aw
Is that you can't sanction a firm You can
sanction an individual attorney.

s that your recollection of --

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

1 MR. BARBER  No. rage 00
2 MR MLLER It's a --

3 MR. GARNER There's a split on that

4 NOw.

5 MR MLLER There's a split.

6 THE COURT: There's a split on that?

7 MR. MLLER Yeah.

8 MR. BARBER So we would ask that it be
9 entered against the firmand the individuals.
10 THE COURT: \What's the --

11 MR. BARBER  So ny col | eague,

12 M. Fraser, tells ne that the First D strict
13 s --

14 MR. FRASER St ephen Fraser on behal f
15 of the defendants. |[It's Brubakkan,

16 B-r-u-b-a-k-k- --

17 THE COURT: Hold on a second. Brubak,
18 you said?

19 M5. FRASER  Brubakkan, yeah.

20 MR. BARBER And it holds that both

21 firmand the individual |awers can be

22 sancti oned under 137.

23 THE COURT: So the Second District --
24 so Brubakkan, B-r-u-b-a-k-k-a-n, versus

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ _ _ _ Page 61
Morrison, the First District 1992 case.

So Medical Alliances versus

Hurri cane Katrina Services Corp.,
371 1l1. App. 3d 755 at 757 through 759, a
Second District 2007 case, held that only the
attorney who signed a docunent can be
sanctioned, not the law firm but that Court
criticized the Brubakkan case, which hol ds
t hat you can sanction the law firm though
it's not clear -- so what are you asking for
today, that the sanctions be applied to both
the firmand the individual |awers?

MR. BARBER  Yes.

MR MLLER | think that's what the
Court's prior order reflected.

THE COURT: It did reflect that?

MR MLLER | believe so.

THE COURT: Ch, okay. Counsel, is
there anything you want to tell ne?

MS. SIEGALL: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Gkay. So the sanction wll
apply to both the law firm as well as the
I ndi vi dual attorney.

Anyt hi ng el se?

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

Page 62
MR. VAEBB: No.

MR. BARBER: That's it, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Thank you.
MR. BARBER  Thank you.
MR. VEBB: Thank you.
(WHEREUPON, the court
proceedi ngs were concl uded at

11: 06 a. m)

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

Page 63
CERTI FI CATE

OF
CERTI FI ED SHORTHAND REPORTER

I, DONA G MANCI LLAS, CSR, RPR, CRR, CLR
a Certified Shorthand Reporter of the State of
I11inois, CSR License No. 084-003400, do hereby
certify that | stenographically reported the
proceedi ngs had at the hearing, as aforesaid, and
that the foregoing transcript is a true and accurate
record of the proceedi ngs had therein.

I N WTNESS WHERECF, | do set ny hand at
Chicago, Illinois, this 26th day of August, 2019.

[ESRE N

DINA G MANCI LLAS, CSR, RPR, CRR, CLR
CSR Li cense No. 084-003400.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

August 26, 2019

| ndex: $230, 000. . anar chy
13th 43:1759:4 3d 17:461:4 6 39:3,4,5 48:23 advantage
$ . 49:11,16 56:9,12 27:16 28:1
1 ors 4 57:958:10 affect 43:22
15 31:1041:21 :
$230,000 s0:9 affected 445
- - 17 26:8,9 A '
31:14,21 49:23 40 34:21,22356,7 affidavit 51723
$458,000 16:6 17th s:21 ) -
’ 458,000 20:7 am. 79628 15:4,5,6
8:13 14:1 57:16 18th 69 ability 43:2244:5 10:19 22 14:23
$460,000 34:7 19 &9 5 absent 53:8 afoul 548
$50 11:8 1992 611 absolute 46:21 aggressive
$500,000 51:10 19th 51:359:3 50 11:13 absolutely 16:7 22:23 23:4
$59,914 1021 500 125 42:1643:11 agree 37:1342:19
t 33:10 50:16
$60,000 10:20 2 - accept ss:
12:2 o1 466 34:15,17 48:21 Agreed 16:11,13
o4 466 43 agreement 44:s
$65,000 57:20 2 38:2340:2154:16 500 174 accepted 12:19 g :
$65,383.50 15:3 | 2007 615 49:15 agrees 18:6 22:3,
595 174 5
$77,731 2319 2018 12:1528:8 acknowledge Ah
. . Eo- - a 52:19
$90,000 35:6.9 43:17 51:4 59:3,4, 5 16:4
14 acknowledgem | ahead 19:431:8
2019 5:19,21,22, . 38:350:7 56:8
! 246:1.2 60,000 127 ZZttiolzg;al-;gll aimed 42:8
1 11:813 21 25:2.20 600 17:5 10:17,18 11:1,2 alive 40:253:19
Le ’ 212 s56:23 65,000 16:3 17:18 57:22 55:19
16 0111'8 213 5623 actionable 30:3 | allegations
:01 79 7 32:17 33:1,5 39:18
2 : actual 32:24 _ '
10:05 7:9 30,000 35116 34:13 55:20 40:5
10th 5:23 24C 153 7 14:24 add 7:1957:8 alleged 17:19
11-110 811410 | 27D 154 755 61:4 added 6:15 Alliances 61:2
16:219:21 44211 | 25E 155 757 614 addition 1015 | Allowing 177
51:14 57:19 58:20 25th 6: : '
6:1 759 61:4 14:4 amend 47:254:1,
110 22:5 4223 260 357 7th 5.22 additional 616 | 7
1137 810 28th 12:15 address 44:1,17 391222;47112224
11:06 62:8 20 11:17 42-7 3 48:9 50:3 50.7 21:4 97190
12 50:19 addressed 34:18 53:13 56:1
13 41:13 3 8th 6:217:135:24 49:19 57:16,20 58:21
addressing amounts 215
137 7:2413:23 . . .
14:9 16:6,17 19:8, 3-hour 11:12 9 36:1549:9 433
20,22 20:6 21:23 . adds 10:19 analysis 9:14
22311 24:16 42:22 | 1St 519 h e admitted 4e1p | 351115110
57:16 58:5859:14 | 35 329 9th 26:17,19,21 ' hy s
60:22 371 61:4 2;520222)4’2116212 Admittedly anATeny ees
14.21 35:2,11 38:1, 22:24
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

| ndex: anger..claim
anger 50:19 assessed 58:224 | Barber 5:3,9,10 56:14 52:18
: 6:18 7:20 9:3,5 ) : .
App 17:461:4 assign 11:13 16:711.13 172,10, Brubak 60:17 casting 52:10
appeal 8:199:24 | assigned 11:15 12 18:16 19:5 Brubakkan categorize 8:13

10:311:4 15:20
37:20 44:14 51:17

appealed 458

appearances
7:16

appellate 10:5,7
applicable 47:4

applied 24:17
26:20 35:4,8 39:10
61:11

apply 33:2234:21
61:22

approach 26:19
approval 56:17

ARDC 23:10
41:15 59:7

arguably 12:5

argue 31:14,19,20
33:10 34:1,16 36:7
40:9 48:3 52:20

argued 18:20
26:10 46:9 48:2
51:16 52:4,5

argues 14:17

arguing 216
36:1

argument 12:12
18:3,8 20:11 23:1
26:14 28:11 30:11
32:19 37:22 38:3,6
42:20 46:23 47:17
52:3 54:15 58:8

arguments 6:16
8:20 12:24 15:13,24
24:11 44:20 50:22
54:21 55:21

arose 46:11
aspect 57:2,3

aspersions
52:10

assuming 43:20
44:3

attacking 42:9,
12

attempted s8:2

attention 34:9
50:6

attorney 6:10
39:12,13 59:23
61:6,23

attorneys 6:19
11:17 22:1

attorneys' 14:12
18:17 19:9,23 22:1

August 6:217:1
30:24 35:24

authority 44:10
avoid 22:19

award 13:24
14:20 16:18 17:14
18:7,22 43:2,4
44:11

awarded s:1
14:14 17:20,21
19:19 21:1,9 56:2

awards 16:20
awful 25:4

B

B-R-U-B-A-K-
K- 60:16
B-R-U-B-A-K-
K-A-N 60:24
back 15:1522:24

23:7 32:21 40:8
45:24 54:4

bankruptcy
41:16

20:10,18,22 21:11,
15 24:2,9 31:22
37:2 38:5,23 39:5,
13 43:24 44:21
48:13 49:1,8,11
50:10 52:5 54:14
55:11 56:6,9 59:10
60:1,8,11,20 61:13
62:2,4

based 34:1954:6
56:2

basically 817
13:12 25:9 34:11
36:2 37:12 40:1

bat 42:6
begin 438

beginning 32:15
45:24

behalf 56,811
24:8 60:14

behavior 22:13

bench a1:22
50:21

benefits 27:19
big 46:2

bill 34:6

bit 51:952:15
blessed 531

bottom 12:1
19:16 42:21 45:18

break 56:1158:9
briefed s1:16

briefing 15:19,23
18:15

briefly 18:23

bright-lined
55:22

bring 35:18

brought 20:3
26:16 42:2 50:24

60:15,19,24 61:8
bucks 11:1312:5
burden 24:15

C

cake 52:14
calculates 15:1
calculation 15:7

call 18:2034:9
35:23 49:2 505
54:21

called 10:16 32:6
34:13

calling s0:11

capability 42:12,
13

case 9:6,18,20
11:4,10,13,21 12:4,
6,11,16,22 13:2,4,7,
8,21 14:12 16:23,24
17:9,10 20:5,15,20,
24 21:10 22:15,22
23:12 24:16,21
25:1,16,18,19 26:7
27:1,9,14 29:9
31:13,19,20,21,23
32:2,3,4,5,7,8,9,10,
11,20,24 33:12,14,
19 34:2,8,10,12,13,
14,19,20,24 35:6
36:10,11,12,14,18,
20 37:15 38:17,19,
23 39:24 41:2,3,7,
16 43:10 46:5,15,
16,18 47:4,20,22
48:22 50:23 53:6
55:4,8 57:2,3,24
58:18,22 59:7,9,11
61:1,5,8

cases 16:13
20:12 24:14 28:3,24
29:1,2,3 30:1 33:21
38:941:15 42:6

category 10:16

causal s56:11
58:17

causation
24:17,18 26:20 28:4
29:7 30:1 33:22
35:13 48:17,19
49:10 58:10

caused 285
29:11 31:15 33:17
53:14

Central 34:10
chain 58:10

change 16:3
46:14 54:19 57:20

changed 25:13

changing 4s5:15
51:2

character 20:8

characterize
38:7

checking 66
cherry s2:15

Chicago 25:12,
16

choice 31:7
choices 524
chose 48:20
Chris s:10
chuckled s5:11
Circuit 42:14

cite 16:14,23,24
17:3 24:14 33:21
34:8 36:9 38:9

cited 20:1258:22
civil 57:1958:3
claim s8:17 40:3

U S. Legal
(312) 236-8352

Support,

I nc.




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

| ndex:

August 26, 2019
clains..detail

claims 20:230:18

Clair 25:2,21
29:15 31:16 37:5
46:17 51:14

clarify 59:14

Clayborne 6:20
7:1358:2 59:2,7,16

clean s55:20

clear 26:2351:19,
20 54:18 55:22
61:10

client 41:1042:3
53:24

client's 11:21

cloudiness
45:20 50:11 54:21

colleague 60:11
colleagues 104
collected 41:12
colloquial 6:13

colloquially
9:13

combined 49:16
comment 12:13
companies s58:1

com pensate
19:24 21:24 42:23

compensatory
14:11,15,20 16:9,
16,21 17:8,15,20,23
18:4 19:20 20:8,16,
19 21:2,9 22:6
36:13

complaint 97,
11 13:9,11 23:10
25:4,10 26:15 27:3
29:15,22 31:4,6
32:6,12,14,22,24

complicated
48:24

complied 32:17

concede 18:12
45:14,15

conceded 9:10
concedes 19:10

concept 53:17
55:18

concerned
35:14

concluded
29:13 62:7

conclusions
46:8,15

concrete 46:13

conduct 17:17
22:15 23:12,17
24:11 28:6 29:12,14
30:2 31:15 32:23
33:6,8 35:1 41:21
42:17 43:11 49:3,18
58:15

confidentiality
33:3

conflict 41:9

confusion 45:20
50:11

connection
10:2 11:21 12:10
14:3 15:15,16
18:18,21 19:7,8
21:17,18 22:11
23:12 57:1 59:8,10

consenting
37:19

consistent 52:6
54:1

contained 10:10

continuation
8:3

continue 25:18
38:20 40:21 53:11

continued 15:16
24:4

contract 33:3

conversation
37:6

Cook 26:8,927:24
31:10

copy 20:23
core 9:814:5

cornerstone
32:7,12,19 33:1,5

Corp 61:3

correct 6:18,21
10:6,9,12 20:10,18
35:11 57:11

costs 5:16,18
10:16 15:2 38:21
41:9

counsel 36:7
47:14 56:14,16 58:2
59:2,6 61:18

County 25:2,21
26:8,9 27:24 29:15
31:11,17 41:24
46:12,17,19 51:14

couple 7:208:9
9:22 37:2

court 5:1,4,12
6:14,19,22 7:3,10,
15 8:24 9:4,9 13:10,
15,16,19,22 14:6
16:1,8,12,22,23
17:3,11 18:3,11
19:4,15,16,22
20:10,15,19 21:10,
13 22:14 23:24 24:5

50:7 53:1 56:3,8,18,
19,23 57:9,14,17
59:12,18,21 60:6,
10,17,23 61:7,16,
18,21 62:3,6

Court's 21:22
61:15

courtrooms
48:15

Courts' 42:9
create 418

created 2s:14
58:14

creative 52:23

Dayan 9:612:9
13:21 31:23 32:8,13

Dayan's 32:13

days 8:926:1,2
34:3,4 50:12

deal 6:2
dealt 47:12

December 51:3,
22 59:3,14

decided 34:20
deciding 29:7

decision 26:24
27:12,13,18 28:12

credibility 42:9 | defamation
credit 3058 gzlo 20:15 36:10,
49:21
e _ defendants
criticized 61:8 111718 21.6
CSW's 6:10 28:12 39:12,14
58:22 60:15
D defendants'
5:21 6:1 44:5 57:15,
18
D-A-Y-A-N 321, ]
3 defending 20:1

damage 16:20
22:5

damages 81
14:15,20 16:15,17
17:15,19,20,23
18:1,9,12,17 19:10,
11,13,21 20:6,17,
20,22 21:1,2,7,9,23
22:9 23:20 36:13,14
39:22 42:20 43:23
44:6,11 45:2,4,14
51:14 57:18

Dan 5:724:7

date 5:1626:19,21
28:18 30:14 38:22,

Delaware 13:16,
19 28:21 29:3,5
38:19 41:2,16 54:16

demanded
37:18

demarcation
55:22

denied 595
Dentons 11:12

denying 457
57:17 58:19

deserved 43:7
desighed 21:24

33:134:5 39:19 contended 25:12 27:7 28:10, 24 42:22,23
54:1,7 ’ 31:1,23 32:1,5,8 da 47:16
contention 26:3 | 34:12,1436:24 y 9:620:14 22:2 _
Completely text 17: 38:2,14,22,24 39:4 23:325:12 27:19 deSp|Cab|e 49:4
16:18 context 17:9 40:23 42:14 43:13, 33:15 36:3 40:22 detail 5323
24 44:2,10 48:1,5,9 51:2057:5
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS August 26, 2019

| ndex: details..frivol ous

details 43:9

determination
54:5

determine 7:23

determined
31:16 57:21

developed
32:19

differing 16:20
difficult 22:17
direct 18:24

directly 10:17
31:15

disagree 43:3
disagrees 20:11

disallowed
10:13 12:3,17

discretion 34:24

discussion 37:7
43:18

discussions
56:15

dismiss 26:22
29:23 30:13,15,17
31:3 35:2 40:11
56:10,15,21

dismissal 27:8
45:21 48:22 49:13,
15 54:11

dismissed 27:4,
15 30:17 40:4,12
47:18

dissolution
18:10 43:17 55:3

dissolve 8:2,5,
20,21 10:1,3 12:24
14:7,13 15:3,9,14,
17 18:18 19:9 25:9,
15,24 37:18 39:20
44:24 4558 51:2,
222352:1,12

dissolved 23:20
26:4 52:21,22 53:9

dissolving 59:4

District 32:10
34:11 37:21 42:13
46:10,24 60:12,23
61:1,5

document 21:12
61:6

double 17:7 18:2,
20 35:22 36:5,9,16,
19,20 58:21

double-count
22:8

double-

counting 23:19
42:20

Dowling 10:8
38:17 39:1 57:12
59:17

drafting 11:34
draw 9:16
drive 419
Dugan 46:18

Dunkley 8:15
10:18 14:23 15:1

Dunkley's 157

Dupage 41:24
43:10 46:12

duplicative
16:10,19 17:22

18:7,12 19:17 21:7
43:1

duty 38:7,8

E

eat 52:14

economic 53:13

encompassed
16:4

end 9:520:1322:2
23:3,7 24:22 25:19
36:3 40:19,23 42:2
43:12

ended 26:11
55:14

ending 13:829:9

endless s:20
24:10 41:18 42:6

engage 9:1247:6
engaged 49:3
engaging 23:16

enter 13:2351:1
54:11 55:1

entered 7:24
25:547:21 51:3
60:9

entering 55:9,14
entire 27:135:1

entitled 14:19
36:4,8,22 45:14

entity 5:8
entries 10:24
11:6

entry 11:12,15
56:21

equity 35:17
escape 49:8

essence 17:14,
22,24 19:19 22:8
23:18 41:10 55:16

evaluating
36:12

event 48:19 49:10

eventually 40:4,
8 56:20

exact 10:20 35:4
Exhibit 15:3
exist 53:7
expenses 20:1
expensive 41:6
expiration 53:10

expired 27:5
29:21 44:9 49:17
51:24 52:13,22

express 50:14
extension 53:8
extra 31:14

F

fact 23:929:18
34:1 46:14,23 49:17
50:12 53:9

factor 50:4
factual 46:753:3
fails s8:9

false 10:1113:12
32:14 33:6 39:18

fear 556
fearful 52:6

fee 6:118:1112:9
13:22 27:3 49:22
51:5

fees 5:16,18 8:14,
17 9:15 10:1 12:2,
14,20 13:17 14:12,
13,21,22 15:1,8
16:1,5 18:17 19:10,
23 22:1 34:22 49:24
53:14 57:15 58:17,
19,24

felt 29:343:2144:4
ferocity 57:4

fight 22:20 40:15,
16 44:23 47:6

figure 1713
file 30:655:8

filed 5:21,22,23,24
6:2,9 9:18 10:6,9
16:24 22:22 23:10
25:4,7 29:1,2,3,16
30:15 35:2 38:19
39:6,15 41:8,14
42:6 44:9 45:2
57:22

filing 28:1533:17
34:13 51:12 58:15

fill 47:11
final 45:9
finally 8:351:7

find 10:20,23
14:21 21:3 36:17
37:9,13 46:2 58:14,
16

finding 144
17:15 53:6 55:21

findings 335,11
45:15 46:7,14 53:1,
3,9

finds 28:23

fine 7:729:2333:9
42:21

finish 8:838:3
44:1

firm 6:2058:2
59:2,7,16,22 60:9,
2161:7,9,12,22

firms 11:18 42:7

Flynn 9:20 21:17
41:19,20

focus 337

focused 26:19
55:20

folks 5:137:10
39:15

follow 33:24
48:20

footnote 19:2
formally 52:22

forward 27:2
33:16 47:22

fought 57:3
found 9:9
frankly 22:14

Fraser 60:12,14,
19

fraud 13:10
frivolous 20:2

u. S

Legal Support,
(312) 236-8352

I nc.




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

| ndex:

August 26, 2019
front..lawers

front 13:1819:15
21:16 25:7,21 46:9
47:17

G

gain 45:16,19
garbage 41:20
Garner 5:1160:3
Gary s:10
gave 27:1530:8

give 7:5305
34:22 43:14 54:13
55:23

go-round 40:14

good 5:97:10,12
47:10 48:14 54:14
55:2

grant s7:15

granted 146
45:3,5,10 54:3

granting 8:5
Greeley 17:2,4
guess 8:724:9
guidance 55:23

H

hair 10:19

half 11:15,16,23
41:17 42:5 47:13

half-hour 11:24
half-truth 13:13

half-truths
39:19

hand 50:23

happened
24:21,24 25:3 28:9
34:20 37:5 38:16
39:18 56:24

happening
50:18

happy 44:21

harass 20:4
41:10

head 22:18
hear 36:744:18

heard 39:7,851:8
54:23

hearing 6:47:23
25:24 26:3,5 30:21,
23 37:18 43:18 46:4
53:21

hearings 11:3
50:18

held 18:332:11
615

helped 10:12
helping 10:4
Hold 60:17
holds 60:2061:8

honestly 29:2
49:5

Honor 5:3,96:5
7:12,21 24:7 25:1
26:16 28:19 32:2
34:9 35:3 39:3,10
48:13 49:6 50:2,8
51:1,21 52:8,16
53:4,17 54:10 565
59:13 61:20 62:2

Honor's 34:9
50:6 54:2

hope 45:16,18,19,
22

hoped 27:20

horribles 53:2,
18

hour 11:16,22
hourly 34:17
hours 11:8,9

house-to-
house 44:23

Huizenga s5:2
33:239:1151:8

Hurricane 61:3

identical 20:17
215

Il 17:4 61:4

lllinois 24:12,13
28:3 29:9 30:2
34:11 35:13 36:15,
18 38:9,11 42:9
48:18 55:23

immediately
26:3 37:10,14

importantly
38:11

improper 25:10,
11 29:16,17 37:10,
14,19 41:8 57:22

in-house 43:9

inappropriate
22:8

included 13:12
39:15

including 41:16
incorrect 106
incredibly 22:23
incur 38:20

incurred s:18
12:14,18,21,22
13:17,18

indirectly 12:6

individual 59:23
60:21 61:12,23

individually
59:17

individuals 60:9
inform 38:14
informed 56:18
initially 10:7

instance 20:16
40:3

institute 2s:21

intellectual
42:12,13

intended 19:24
intention 13:8

interesting 14:3
41:4

interpretation
33:18

intervening
48:19 49:10 50:4

involved 17:12
55:13,17 57:6

involvement
55:9

irrelevant 5o0:3

issue 8:614:1,3
15:20 18:19,20
19:14 29:6 35:21,22
36:15 37:8 41:2
44:14,19 46:11
48:15,17,24 49:6,9

July 5:236:1,9

June 5:19,22 39:8

jurisdiction
47:1

jurisdictions
42:852:18

justice 42:458:4

K

Katrina 61:3
Katz 25:8,22 37:7
keyword 8:14

Kievlan 46:16
47:2

kind 22:1323:16
kinds 14:11
knew 52:16
knowing 3s:18

50:1,4,9 53:5 56:14, L
16 57:8 59:20
issued 29:19 label 16:9
issues 23:2350:3 largely 612
3] lasted 34:3.4
law 11:17 14:12
. 24:13,16 27:5,12
job 40:19,23 28:3 29:5,9,17,21

Johnson 38:23
40:21 47:17 54:16

Jon 5:10

judge 9:2021:16
23:23 25:8,13,21,22
34:19 355,17 37:3,
6 41:19,20,23 45:24
46:16,17,18 47:2,17
52:21,24 56:7

judgment 21:19
41:11

judicata 27:21
54:15

31:12,13 35:13
36:16,18 38:9,11
42:7 46:8,15 47:4,
20 49:10 52:10,11,
12 53:5 55:23 57:19
59:21 61:7,9,22

laws 48:18
lawsuit 33:17

lawsuits 28:15
41:14 58:16

lawyers 34:15
49:4 52:23 60:21
61:12

U S. Legal

Support,
(312) 236-8352

I nc.




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

| nd

August 26, 2019
ex: |eave..part

leave 405

legal 34:649:23
54:14 55:21

legitimate 20:3
legs 37:23

light 15:10,11
51:19

likelihood 46:3
limited 53:8
link 56:1158:17
list 11:17

literally 10:4 12:4
15:12 55:10

liti- 26:7
litigate 25:18
29:4

litigating 26:9
44:13

litigation 27:16,

20,23 28:22 40:20,
21,24 41:1,9 43:9

12:1317:1521:3
24:13 26:24 27:11
30:7 33:4 38:15
41:6,7 49:7 54:18
56:6

making 24:10
malice 17:16

March 25:2,20
28:8 29:14 31:17
43:17 49:17 59:4

matter 14:521:16
27:528:16 29:21
52:10,11,12

mattered 43:19,
21 44:3

maximum 35:16

Mcdonald's
31:21 32:7,12,18
33:12

meaning 45:20
meant 52:24
measure 19:11,

misfortune 87
mistake 41:7
mitigate 38:8
moment 51:12
mongering 55:7

months 26:8,9
27:23 31:10 40:7
53:20

moot 39:20,21
59:5

mootness 15:14
50:9

morning 5:9
7:11,12

Morrison 61:1

motion 6:138:2,
5,20,21 9:19,24
10:3 12:19,24 13:1
14:6,8,9,10,13 15:2,
8,14,15,17,21 18:18
19:9 21:17,19 23:19
24:3 25:15,23

never-ending
8:4

nominal 20:20

non-

disparagement
33:2

nonsense 41:19

nonsuit 12:16,19
13:4 15:16 23:9
38:17 39:1,6,9
57:10 58:12

nonsuited 12:22
normal 19:11,12

not-so-brief
57:23

noted 22:15
noting 14:12

notion 12:14
13:2,16 20:13 22:18
23:6 37:17

number 10:10,20

ongoing 148
onslaught 41:18
opponents 57:5

opportunity 7:5
43:14

oppose 56:21
opposition 8:22
oral 23:1

order 85,21
27:24 45:4,7,9,21,
23 46:1,6 47:2
48:2150:1551:1,3
55:1,10,15 56:17
59:4,15,19 61:15

orders 46:12,13,
2147:1

original 5:15
9:19 15:4,5 18:13
19:2,6 46:17

originally 257
outcome 21:20

24 21:24 26:17,22 27:2 307, 12:2013:1,1215:11 | gutrageous
ggéo 52:353:11,21 measures 19:12 13,15,1735:237:18 | 45:1,6,751:856:12, |  42:16 49:3
: ' 39:6,10,14,20 40:11 | 13 overlap 364431
logically 35:11 Medical 61:2 43:16 44:8,23 45:2, P 36:443:
_ , 5,8 49:22 51:1,2,13 overseeing
long 448 mentioned 56:21 57:9 58:11 © 57:23
looked 32:21 19:5.6 59:3 _ overstated
34:12 merit 13:22 motions 25:7 02b4]ect 8:17 10:1, 3510
lose 9:15 merits 25:24 39:11 o g
26:12 40:12 45:22 objected s6:19,
: : move 47:22
lot 44:1350:21 4719 20 P
lots 409 Merrill o6 moved 1215 | gpjections &0 |
Lynch 97 DG ' 9:22 12:8 13:21 paid 23:17
message 22:10 56:10 _ paper 6:940:10
y 23:15,21 42:17,19 moving 56:15 obligated 38:14 9 40:
i : : , : apers 6:37:17
I\/ggl!;g 552.'1053;5.2.32;13 multiple 28:15 obstruct 20:4 p15|?1o o
T e T 58:15 obtain 43:22 445
made 26:13 60:2,5,7 61:14,17 451 parade 53:2,18
27:13,18 28:12 31:7 i : .
o eS| mind 2513 N obtained 4111 | paragraphs
' ' ' ' . 46:6 53:2
54:5 mz|4r_12L(J)te 23:13 occurred 29:14 _
Madison 46:19 : nature 14:10.11 31:16 33:6,21 35:1 | parenthetical
maiorit minutes 7:4 16:16,20 18:4,5 49:11 17:6
8:16 _ . : _
Jorty misconduct 19:18 22:4,6,12 occurrence part 21:8
make 5:137:5 58:6,18 537 53:15
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

| ndex:

August 26, 2019
partici pate..represented

participate 55:3

parties 5:127:17
28:20

party 41:1

past 8:941:17
47:13

patently 13:4
23:8 47:3

pejorative 54:22
penalty 23:17
pendency 45:3
pending 29:1
52:18

penny 43:5
people 13:4
42:11,22 47:12

percent 34:21,22
35:6,7

period 40:2453:8

perjurious
32:14

perspective
43:21

persuaded
58:8,21

petition 5:15
6:11 7:18 8:11 10:9,
1011:7 18:13 19:2
21:18 27:3 30:4,7
49:22 51:6 55:21
56:2 57:15 58:9,19

petitions 12:9
13:22

phrase 45:17

place 8:1929:4
30:23

plain 53:4

plaintiff 5:66:17
24:8 28:14 44:4

plaintiffs' s:20,
24 59:2

played 41:11

pleading 38:12,
1339:15,16

pleadings 113,
422:17,22 39:24

point 12:21 21:22
24:12 26:23 29:5
44:1 53:16 58:23

pointed 10:11
58:11

points 7:209:23
37:256:7,8

portfolio s58:7

position 14:19
31:20 46:20 51:5

positions 22:23
23:4

possibility
21:21

power 41:652:9
powers 35:19
Practice 57:19

predecessor
47:14

prejudice 27:15
30:18,19 38:18
40:11,12 45:21
47:18 54:11,12 55:4
56:10,22 57:10
58:12

preparing 11:2

prerogative
58:7

presented 50:2

preserved
51:15,20

presumed 21:1

privilege 53:22
54:2

proceed 27:14,
21

proceeding
14:4 41:15

proceedings
11:19 62:7

proof 24:15
proper 18:733:18

properly 14:14
45:10 47:21

proposed 55:15

proposition
16:14 33:13,15
38:10

propriety 8:4
15:13

provision 14:16
provisions 33:3
public 17:13
punish 42:22

punitive 14:9
16:9,17,22 17:9,21
18:1,5 19:19,23
20:7,17 21:7,23
22:4,12 36:14

pure 29:6
purely 3e6:12

purpose 20:3
41:8 44:15,16 57:23

purposes 44:22
51:17

pursuant 56:22

pursue 25:23
29:8 30:4 31:9
49:12,22

pursuing 14:13
15:2

putting 11:16
16:8

Q

guality 32:18

guantifiable
51.7

guantify 53:13

guestion 19:1
25:17 38:4 43:13

quote 12:3

R

raise 47:17
raised 18:1326:5
rates 34:17

read 5:13,14 7:17
8:7 22:16 31:13
36:10 37:5

reality 54:24

reason 27:11
32:540:17 47:6
50:24

reasonable
26:18

reasoning 48:21

reasons 29:17
31:8 49:13

recall 20:21

receive 27:20
42:4

recess 7:8
recognize 26:15

recollection
59:24

record 7:16 10:5,

recovery 17:7
18:2,20 35:22 36:5,
958:21

refer 9:1311:7

reference 11:11,
14

referred 31:22
41:19,20

referring 37:8
refers 41:24

reflect 59:19
61:16

reflected 61:15

reinstated 4s5:17
47:19

relate 9:11

related 9:20
10:17 11:2 12:6
14:14

relates s:19
11:11 12:23

relating 14:21

relationship
48:14

relative 30:11
reliability 17:23
relief 17:8
relying 10:7
remains 9:1
remedies 29:8
remedy 22:5

remember 40:13
45:23 53:19

repeatedly 40:1
477

replead 38:15
40:5,6,9

. . : _ reply s:22
plaintiff's 32:13 pretty 8:1140:18 purview 58:5 ! d so:
. prevailed 9:17 recover 39:22 reported 59:6
plaintiffs s:12 put 43:1250:14 ted
9:10 41:5 46:9 prior 61:15 recoverable represente
58:13 59:1 9:15 11:18
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

August 26, 2019

| ndex:

request..team

request 11:22
18:11 19:9,18 57:18

requested 18:17
requesting 16:5
res 27:2154:15

resolutions
33:7

resolve 23:14

respect 12:8
13:2321:8 37:4
38:15

respectfully
33:2335:3

respond 43:15

respondents
6:11 7:14

response 5:21,
24 6:2,11 14:24
16:24 44:20

review 5:12
53:21,22

reviewed 15:10
rid 27:134:5
ridiculous 13:5,

ruling 2s:13
32:22 33:8 37:21
54:2,6,8

run 13:1454:8
ruse 55:9

S

Sabo 59:17
saga 84

sanction 10:14
19:20 22:3 27:12
59:22,23 61:9,21

sanctionable
9:8 14:5 28:6 29:11,
13 31:15 32:23 33:8
38:12,13 39:17
49:18

sanctioned
60:22 61:7

sanctions 7:23
8:6 9:11 13:1,24
14:1 15:18 18:22
21:18 24:16 27:2
29:6,10 30:4,7 35:9
36:16,19,21 43:5

sense 6:13
served 44:16
service 32:18
Services 61:3
set 46:12
short 58:3
show 54:20
shut 48:19
side 20:1
sides 38:444:13

Siegall 7:12,13
56:5 61:20

signature 55:16
signed 61:6

simple 24:14
48:15 49:5 50:1
534

single 9:1810:23
40:14 43:4 57:2

Sit 48:14
sitting 50:20
situation 28:14

squarely 58:6

St 25:2,21 29:15
31:16 37:5 46:17
51:14

stand 16:14 33:14
38:10 46:21

standard 17:22,
24 33:22,23 35:4,5,
8

standards 32:18
stands 33:13
Star 34:14

start 8:813:15

started 15:14
24:9

State 41:14

statements
10:11 13:13 42:10

states 454

statute 16:15
18:10 35:23 43:23

statutes 18:9
statutory 14:16

subject 147
15:22

submissions
19:3

submitted s:15
56:17

subsequent
39:14 46:4

subsequently
38:19

substantive
6:16

success 46:4
sudden 55:7

suggest 33:23
35:3,19

suggested
21:20 35:16

suggesting
24:10

summed 8:11

supplemental
5:17,23,24 11:7
14:24 15:6,19,22
19:3,7

(312) 236- 8352

17473 49:22 56:1 59:15 58:13 step 5:47:10
' 61:11 38:14 40:15 support 20:13
ridiculousness sort 6:128:39:21
6:21 54:9 Sara 7:13 22:18 38:6 47:11 Stephen 60:14 supported
' ' : : 29:17
: , sat 55:10 50:18,21 53:17 Steve 20:23
right-hand 54:5 ,
_ sought s8:17 _ supposed 29:10
i B 1 seal 9:2 stop 28:10
Ritchie 5:211:18 source 177 Supreme 56:23
40:20 41:18 43:7 Sean 55 ' strategic 27:13, '
52:20 57:24 i : 18,24 28:12 29: system 584
search 8:14 sowing 58:3 3?8 47_85 48,2908 y
RMSG s5:8 : ' : DN
e eolid Section 8:116:2 Spea_klng 8:24 49:13 52:3 T
rock-solid 46:21 | 44:1157:1958:20 sg)lglczlal 20:22 strategically
room 13:5 seek 28:13 ' 52:7 .
_ specific 467 Tailor 52:21,24
rule 7:2416:620:6 | seeking 16:2 ' strategy 26:24 talk 24
25:14 32:7 45:4 20:6 23:2 43:5 specifically : 24:20
_ , _ Strawn 10:5
56:23 57:16 58:5,8 . . 14:23 talked 49:18
semi-public strict 24:17 28:3 .
ruled 30:12,16 17:13 spend 30:10 297 30-1 33:22 talking 23:11
32:5 59:15 IS
send 22:1042:18 | spent 10:2 14:12 strictl _ tangents 49:2
_ y 29:11
rules 41:11,12 sending 2320 30:9 44:12,13 50:17
55:22 56:23 g 2% split 60356 stuff 26:631:9 . o
sends 229 p 3,5, eam 43:951:10
54:14
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

| ndex: tec

August 26, 2019
hni cal ly. .years

technically 7:22
telling 40:23
tells 57:24 60:12

temperament
54:19

ten 34:34
tendered 21:12

terms 24:1544:10
52:13 54:23

Thane 43:7

thing 9:1813:15
23:7 24:24 40:2
42:1,4

things 19:12
23:11 24:21 40:6,9
45:19 55:19

thought 26:18

three-hour
11:15

throwing s0:21
ticky-tack 9:13
ties 52:2

time 10:2,23 11:6,
12,15 12:23 18:14
34:16 35:24 36:2
42:1,3,17 43:12
44:13 45:13 53:8
54:3,4 57:23

today 6:2224:4
31:4 49:12 51:9,17
57:14 61:11

today's 6:459:19

told 10:825:13
40:6 56:19

top 22:16 30:8
31:18 43:11 52:15

transfer 25:11,16
37:14

transferred
9:20 26:7

transparent
40:19

tremendous
27:22

trial s53:1
Triune 34:1335:5

TRO 25:5,9 26:4
27:4,6 29:18,20
31:6 34:3 35:23
43:17 44:9 45:3,9,
16 46:1 47:20,21
49:17 51:2 52:22
59:4

TROS 536
true 51:18

U

unbelievable
42:1157:4

underscore
9:21

understand
21:22 30:1

understanding
36:6

understands
52:9

unleashed
50:19

unmarked 21:11

unnecessary
50:22

unwind 52:7
upfront 40:22
urge 434

Vv

vacate 14:815:21
21:19 24:3 43:16
59:3

valid 12:10
vast 8:16

veil 40:18
venue 37:9,13,20

Versus 5:29:6
17:360:24 61:2

victim's 221
VIiew 34:19 55:24
viewed 33:16
vigor 57:4
violated 33:2
vital 28:18

voluntarily
12:16 26:22 30:15
31:3

voluntary 40:11
57:10

w

wait 7:4 43:24
walked 22:24

wanted 24:22
25:11,15,23 27:14,
21 38:20 48:6 52:14
54:18,20

8,11 50:16 53:20
62:1,5

Webb's 52:2

weekend 14:22
15:11 36:11

weeks 36:8 48:2

Wheaton 41:23
46:18

Wieber 5:5 6:5,
15,21 7:1 18:23
24:6 48:4 50:7,8
57:12

willful 17:16
win 9:15

Winston 55,7
10:5 39:15 47:13

Winters 17:3
word 51:12
words 40:24
work 53:23
worked 34:15
world 53:7
worst 41:21
worth 8:13
wrap 22:18
wreck 42:1
writing 23:5
wrong 288

Y

year 238

years 32:933:21
41:17,22 42:5 47:13

total 9:1512:5 unpack 50:10 wanting 55:19 49:350:19

15:1,23 56:1

unrelated 10:16 | waste 5313

touch 46:13,22 11:1,9 29:8

47:1 . Webb 5:77:7

: unsealing &:21, 24:5,7 28:10,19

train 42:1 24 30:14,20,23 31:2,24
transcript 37, untrue 238 32:236:24 37:1,8

16 53:23 40:4 44:18 48:1,2,6,

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63

	Word Index
	Index: $230,000..anarchy
	$230,000 (4)
	$458,000 (1)
	$458,016.17 (3)
	$460,000 (1)
	$50 (1)
	$500,000 (1)
	$59,914 (1)
	$60,000 (2)
	$65,000 (1)
	$65,383.50 (1)
	$77,731 (1)
	$90,000 (2)
	1 (2)
	1.5 (1)
	10:01 (1)
	10:05 (1)
	10th (1)
	11-110 (9)
	110 (2)
	1137 (1)
	11:06 (1)
	12 (1)
	13 (1)
	137 (19)
	13th (2)
	14 (1)
	15 (2)
	17 (2)
	17th (1)
	189 (1)
	18th (1)
	19 (1)
	1992 (1)
	19th (2)
	2 (3)
	2007 (1)
	2018 (7)
	2019 (6)
	21 (2)
	212 (1)
	213 (1)
	230,000 (1)
	24C (1)
	24D (1)
	25E (1)
	25th (1)
	260 (1)
	28th (1)
	29 (2)
	3-hour (1)
	31st (1)
	35 (1)
	371 (1)
	3d (2)
	40 (4)
	458,000 (1)
	47 (1)
	50 (1)
	500 (1)
	51 (1)
	54 (1)
	590 (1)
	595 (1)
	60,000 (1)
	600 (1)
	65,000 (1)
	7 (1)
	755 (1)
	757 (1)
	759 (1)
	7th (1)
	8th (3)
	9th (27)
	a.m. (3)
	ability (2)
	absent (1)
	absolute (1)
	absolutely (3)
	accept (5)
	accepted (2)
	acknowledge (1)
	acknowledgement (2)
	action (9)
	actionable (1)
	actual (3)
	add (2)
	added (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (1)
	address (4)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (2)
	adds (1)
	admitted (1)
	Admittedly (1)
	advantage (2)
	affect (1)
	affected (1)
	affidavit (5)
	affidavits (4)
	afoul (1)
	aggressive (2)
	agree (3)
	Agreed (2)
	agreement (1)
	agrees (3)
	Aha (1)
	ahead (5)
	aimed (1)
	alive (3)
	allegations (5)
	alleged (1)
	Alliances (1)
	Allowing (1)
	amend (3)
	amount (15)
	amounts (2)
	analysis (3)
	anarchy (1)

	Index: anger..claim
	anger (2)
	App (2)
	appeal (8)
	appealed (1)
	appearances (1)
	appellate (2)
	applicable (1)
	applied (6)
	apply (3)
	approach (1)
	approval (1)
	ARDC (3)
	arguably (1)
	argue (10)
	argued (7)
	argues (1)
	arguing (2)
	argument (18)
	arguments (10)
	arose (1)
	aspect (2)
	aspersions (1)
	assessed (1)
	assign (1)
	assigned (1)
	assuming (2)
	attacking (2)
	attempted (1)
	attention (2)
	attorney (6)
	attorneys (3)
	attorneys' (5)
	August (4)
	authority (1)
	avoid (1)
	award (9)
	awarded (8)
	awards (1)
	awful (1)
	B-R-U-B-A-K-K- (1)
	B-R-U-B-A-K-K-A-N (1)
	back (7)
	bankruptcy (1)
	Barber (48)
	based (3)
	basically (7)
	bat (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (5)
	behavior (1)
	bench (2)
	benefits (1)
	big (1)
	bill (1)
	bit (2)
	blessed (1)
	bottom (4)
	break (2)
	briefed (1)
	briefing (3)
	briefly (1)
	bright-lined (1)
	bring (1)
	brought (5)
	Brubak (1)
	Brubakkan (4)
	bucks (2)
	burden (1)
	cake (1)
	calculates (1)
	calculation (1)
	call (6)
	called (3)
	calling (1)
	capability (2)
	case (111)
	cases (14)
	casting (1)
	categorize (1)
	category (1)
	causal (2)
	causation (12)
	caused (5)
	Central (1)
	chain (1)
	change (4)
	changed (1)
	changing (2)
	character (1)
	characterize (1)
	checking (1)
	cherry (1)
	Chicago (2)
	choice (1)
	choices (1)
	chose (1)
	Chris (1)
	chuckled (1)
	Circuit (1)
	cite (9)
	cited (2)
	civil (2)
	claim (2)

	Index: claims..detail
	claims (3)
	Clair (7)
	clarify (1)
	Clayborne (6)
	clean (1)
	clear (6)
	client (3)
	client's (1)
	cloudiness (3)
	colleague (1)
	colleagues (1)
	collected (1)
	colloquial (1)
	colloquially (1)
	combined (1)
	comment (1)
	companies (1)
	compensate (3)
	compensatory (19)
	complaint (26)
	completely (1)
	complicated (1)
	complied (1)
	concede (3)
	conceded (1)
	concedes (1)
	concept (2)
	concerned (1)
	concluded (2)
	conclusions (2)
	concrete (1)
	conduct (20)
	confidentiality (1)
	conflict (1)
	confusion (2)
	connection (17)
	consenting (1)
	consistent (2)
	contained (1)
	contended (1)
	contention (1)
	context (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (4)
	continued (2)
	contract (1)
	conversation (1)
	Cook (4)
	copy (1)
	core (2)
	cornerstone (5)
	Corp (1)
	correct (9)
	costs (6)
	counsel (8)
	County (13)
	couple (4)
	court (93)
	Court's (2)
	courtrooms (1)
	Courts' (1)
	create (1)
	created (2)
	creative (1)
	credibility (1)
	credit (3)
	criticized (1)
	Csw's (1)
	D-A-Y-A-N (2)
	damage (2)
	damages (43)
	Dan (2)
	date (8)
	dated (1)
	day (11)
	Dayan (6)
	Dayan's (1)
	days (6)
	deal (1)
	dealt (1)
	December (4)
	decided (1)
	deciding (1)
	decision (5)
	defamation (4)
	defendants (8)
	defendants' (5)
	defending (1)
	Delaware (9)
	demanded (1)
	demarcation (1)
	denied (1)
	Dentons (1)
	denying (3)
	deserved (1)
	designed (3)
	desperately (1)
	despicable (1)
	detail (1)

	Index: details..frivolous
	details (1)
	determination (1)
	determine (1)
	determined (2)
	developed (1)
	differing (1)
	difficult (1)
	direct (1)
	directly (2)
	disagree (1)
	disagrees (1)
	disallowed (3)
	discretion (1)
	discussion (2)
	discussions (1)
	dismiss (11)
	dismissal (6)
	dismissed (6)
	dissolution (3)
	dissolve (28)
	dissolved (5)
	dissolving (1)
	District (11)
	document (2)
	double (10)
	double-count (1)
	double-counting (2)
	Dowling (5)
	drafting (2)
	draw (1)
	drive (1)
	Dugan (1)
	Dunkley (4)
	Dunkley's (1)
	Dupage (3)
	duplicative (8)
	duty (2)
	eat (1)
	economic (1)
	encompassed (1)
	end (12)
	ended (2)
	ending (2)
	endless (4)
	engage (2)
	engaged (1)
	engaging (1)
	enter (4)
	entered (5)
	entering (2)
	entire (2)
	entitled (5)
	entity (1)
	entries (2)
	entry (3)
	equity (1)
	escape (1)
	essence (8)
	evaluating (1)
	event (2)
	eventually (3)
	exact (2)
	Exhibit (1)
	exist (1)
	expenses (1)
	expensive (1)
	expiration (1)
	expired (7)
	express (1)
	extension (1)
	extra (1)
	fact (8)
	factor (1)
	factual (2)
	fails (1)
	false (5)
	fear (1)
	fearful (1)
	fee (7)
	fees (29)
	felt (3)
	ferocity (1)
	fight (9)
	figure (2)
	file (2)
	filed (30)
	filing (5)
	fill (1)
	final (1)
	finally (2)
	find (10)
	finding (4)
	findings (8)
	finds (1)
	fine (4)
	finish (3)
	firm (12)
	firms (2)
	Flynn (4)
	focus (1)
	focused (2)
	folks (3)
	follow (2)
	footnote (1)
	formally (1)
	forward (3)
	fought (1)
	found (1)
	frankly (1)
	Fraser (4)
	fraud (1)
	frivolous (1)

	Index: front..lawyers
	front (7)
	gain (3)
	garbage (1)
	Garner (2)
	Gary (1)
	gave (2)
	give (6)
	go-round (1)
	good (8)
	grant (1)
	granted (5)
	granting (1)
	Greeley (2)
	guess (2)
	guidance (1)
	hair (1)
	half (6)
	half-hour (1)
	half-truth (1)
	half-truths (1)
	hand (1)
	happened (9)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	harass (2)
	head (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (4)
	hearing (11)
	hearings (2)
	held (3)
	helped (1)
	helping (1)
	Hold (1)
	holds (2)
	honestly (2)
	Honor (29)
	Honor's (3)
	hope (4)
	hoped (1)
	horribles (2)
	hour (2)
	hourly (1)
	hours (2)
	house-to-house (1)
	Huizenga (4)
	Hurricane (1)
	identical (2)
	Ill (2)
	Illinois (14)
	immediately (3)
	importantly (1)
	improper (9)
	in-house (1)
	inappropriate (1)
	included (2)
	including (1)
	incorrect (1)
	incredibly (1)
	incur (1)
	incurred (7)
	indirectly (1)
	individual (4)
	individually (1)
	individuals (1)
	inform (1)
	informed (1)
	initially (1)
	instance (2)
	institute (1)
	intellectual (2)
	intended (1)
	intention (1)
	interesting (2)
	interpretation (1)
	intervening (3)
	involved (4)
	involvement (1)
	irrelevant (1)
	issue (30)
	issued (1)
	issues (2)
	job (2)
	Johnson (4)
	Jon (1)
	judge (25)
	judgment (2)
	judicata (2)
	July (3)
	June (3)
	jurisdiction (1)
	jurisdictions (2)
	justice (2)
	Katrina (1)
	Katz (4)
	keyword (1)
	Kievlan (2)
	kind (2)
	kinds (1)
	knew (1)
	knowing (1)
	label (1)
	largely (1)
	lasted (3)
	law (35)
	laws (1)
	lawsuit (1)
	lawsuits (3)
	lawyers (5)

	Index: leave..part
	leave (1)
	legal (4)
	legitimate (1)
	legs (1)
	light (3)
	likelihood (1)
	limited (1)
	link (2)
	list (1)
	literally (4)
	liti- (1)
	litigate (2)
	litigating (2)
	litigation (15)
	logically (1)
	long (1)
	looked (2)
	lose (1)
	lot (2)
	lots (1)
	Lynch (1)
	made (9)
	Madison (1)
	majority (1)
	make (16)
	making (1)
	malice (1)
	March (9)
	matter (8)
	mattered (3)
	maximum (1)
	Mcdonald's (5)
	meaning (1)
	meant (1)
	measure (3)
	measures (1)
	Medical (1)
	mentioned (2)
	merit (1)
	merits (5)
	Merrill (1)
	message (5)
	Miller (12)
	mind (1)
	minute (2)
	minutes (1)
	misconduct (2)
	misfortune (1)
	mistake (1)
	mitigate (1)
	moment (1)
	mongering (1)
	months (6)
	moot (4)
	mootness (2)
	morning (3)
	Morrison (1)
	motion (60)
	motions (2)
	move (1)
	moved (5)
	moving (1)
	multiple (2)
	nature (11)
	never-ending (1)
	nominal (1)
	non-disparagement (1)
	nonsense (1)
	nonsuit (11)
	nonsuited (1)
	normal (2)
	not-so-brief (1)
	noted (1)
	noting (1)
	notion (7)
	number (13)
	object (3)
	objected (2)
	objections (4)
	obligated (1)
	obstruct (1)
	obtain (3)
	obtained (1)
	occurred (6)
	occurrence (1)
	ongoing (1)
	onslaught (1)
	opponents (1)
	opportunity (2)
	oppose (1)
	opposition (1)
	oral (1)
	order (24)
	orders (4)
	original (8)
	originally (1)
	outcome (1)
	outrageous (2)
	overlap (2)
	overseeing (1)
	overstated (1)
	paid (1)
	paper (2)
	papers (4)
	parade (2)
	paragraphs (2)
	parenthetical (1)
	part (1)

	Index: participate..represented
	participate (1)
	parties (4)
	party (1)
	past (3)
	patently (3)
	pejorative (1)
	penalty (1)
	pendency (1)
	pending (2)
	penny (1)
	people (4)
	percent (4)
	period (2)
	perjurious (1)
	perspective (1)
	persuaded (2)
	petition (20)
	petitions (2)
	phrase (1)
	place (3)
	plain (1)
	plaintiff (5)
	plaintiff's (1)
	plaintiffs (6)
	plaintiffs' (3)
	played (1)
	pleading (5)
	pleadings (5)
	point (8)
	pointed (2)
	points (5)
	portfolio (1)
	position (4)
	positions (2)
	possibility (1)
	power (2)
	powers (1)
	Practice (1)
	predecessor (1)
	prejudice (15)
	preparing (1)
	prerogative (1)
	presented (1)
	preserved (2)
	presumed (1)
	pretty (2)
	prevailed (1)
	prior (1)
	privilege (2)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (2)
	proceedings (2)
	proof (1)
	proper (2)
	properly (3)
	proposed (1)
	proposition (4)
	propriety (2)
	provision (1)
	provisions (1)
	public (1)
	punish (1)
	punitive (17)
	pure (1)
	purely (1)
	purpose (5)
	purposes (2)
	pursuant (1)
	pursue (6)
	pursuing (2)
	purview (1)
	put (2)
	putting (2)
	quality (1)
	quantifiable (1)
	quantify (1)
	question (4)
	quote (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (2)
	rates (1)
	read (8)
	reality (1)
	reason (5)
	reasonable (1)
	reasoning (1)
	reasons (3)
	recall (1)
	receive (2)
	recess (1)
	recognize (1)
	recollection (1)
	record (3)
	recover (1)
	recoverable (1)
	recovery (7)
	refer (2)
	reference (2)
	referred (3)
	referring (1)
	refers (1)
	reflect (2)
	reflected (1)
	reinstated (2)
	relate (1)
	related (5)
	relates (3)
	relating (1)
	relationship (1)
	relative (1)
	reliability (1)
	relief (1)
	relying (1)
	remains (1)
	remedies (1)
	remedy (1)
	remember (3)
	repeatedly (2)
	replead (4)
	reply (1)
	reported (1)
	represented (1)

	Index: request..team
	request (5)
	requested (1)
	requesting (1)
	res (2)
	resolutions (1)
	resolve (1)
	respect (6)
	respectfully (2)
	respond (1)
	respondents (2)
	response (7)
	review (3)
	reviewed (1)
	rid (2)
	ridiculous (3)
	ridiculousness (2)
	right-hand (1)
	Ritchie (7)
	RMSG (1)
	rock-solid (1)
	room (1)
	rule (10)
	ruled (4)
	rules (4)
	ruling (7)
	run (2)
	ruse (1)
	Sabo (1)
	saga (1)
	sanction (8)
	sanctionable (12)
	sanctioned (2)
	sanctions (24)
	Sara (1)
	sat (1)
	seal (1)
	Sean (1)
	search (1)
	Section (5)
	seek (1)
	seeking (4)
	semi-public (1)
	send (2)
	sending (1)
	sends (1)
	sense (1)
	served (1)
	service (1)
	Services (1)
	set (1)
	short (1)
	show (1)
	shut (1)
	side (1)
	sides (2)
	Siegall (4)
	signature (1)
	signed (1)
	simple (5)
	single (5)
	sit (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (2)
	sort (9)
	sought (1)
	source (1)
	sowing (1)
	Speaking (1)
	special (2)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	spend (1)
	spent (5)
	split (3)
	squarely (1)
	St (7)
	stand (4)
	standard (7)
	standards (1)
	stands (1)
	Star (1)
	start (2)
	started (2)
	state (1)
	statements (3)
	states (1)
	statute (4)
	statutes (1)
	statutory (1)
	step (4)
	Stephen (1)
	Steve (1)
	stop (1)
	strategic (10)
	strategically (1)
	strategy (1)
	Strawn (1)
	strict (6)
	strictly (1)
	stuff (3)
	subject (2)
	submissions (1)
	submitted (2)
	subsequent (2)
	subsequently (1)
	substantive (1)
	success (1)
	sudden (1)
	suggest (3)
	suggested (2)
	suggesting (1)
	summed (1)
	supplemental (10)
	support (1)
	supported (1)
	supposed (1)
	Supreme (1)
	system (1)
	Tailor (2)
	talk (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)
	tangents (2)
	team (3)

	Index: technically..years
	technically (1)
	telling (1)
	tells (2)
	temperament (1)
	ten (2)
	tendered (1)
	terms (4)
	Thane (1)
	thing (7)
	things (7)
	thought (1)
	three-hour (1)
	throwing (1)
	ticky-tack (1)
	ties (1)
	time (20)
	today (8)
	today's (2)
	told (4)
	top (5)
	total (5)
	touch (3)
	train (1)
	transcript (3)
	transfer (3)
	transferred (2)
	transparent (1)
	tremendous (1)
	trial (1)
	Triune (2)
	TRO (22)
	TROS (1)
	true (1)
	unbelievable (2)
	underscore (1)
	understand (2)
	understanding (1)
	understands (1)
	unleashed (1)
	unmarked (1)
	unnecessary (1)
	unpack (1)
	unrelated (4)
	unsealing (2)
	untrue (1)
	unwind (1)
	upfront (1)
	urge (1)
	vacate (6)
	valid (1)
	vast (1)
	veil (1)
	venue (3)
	versus (5)
	victim's (1)
	view (2)
	viewed (1)
	vigor (1)
	violated (1)
	vital (1)
	voluntarily (4)
	voluntary (2)
	wait (2)
	walked (1)
	wanted (11)
	wanting (1)
	waste (1)
	Webb (28)
	Webb's (1)
	weekend (3)
	weeks (2)
	Wheaton (2)
	Wieber (12)
	willful (1)
	win (1)
	Winston (5)
	Winters (1)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	work (1)
	worked (1)
	world (1)
	worst (1)
	worth (1)
	wrap (1)
	wreck (1)
	writing (1)
	wrong (1)
	year (1)
	years (8)



